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ABBREVIATIONS FOR SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL AT-M5/L, MODEL AM-MS5/M7

EXPLANATION

ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION ABBREVIATION
AC Alternating Current LSI Large-Scale Integration
AF Audio Frequency Lw Long Wave
AFC Automatic Frequency Control MANU MANUal
AGC Automatic Gain Control MC Memory Control
ALC Automatic Level Control MIX MIXer
AM Amplitude Modulation MM Moving Magnet (cartridge)
ANT ANTenna M.ME Memory
APPROX APPROXimately MONO MONOphonic
BCD Binary Coded Decimal MPX MultiPleX
BUF BUFfer NF Negative Feedback
CK ClocK 0OSC OSCillator
CMOS Complementary Metal-Oxide RL ‘ReLay
Semi-Conductor PLL Phase Locked Loop
CPU Central Processing Unit PSC PreSCaler
DET DETector RAM Random Access Memory
EIAJ Electronic Industry Association RCH Right CHannel ’
of Japan

REG REGulator
EQ EQualizer

RF Radio Frequency
FF Flip-Flop :

ROM Read Only Memory
FLD FLuorescent Display

SEG SEGment
FM Frequency Modulation

SENS SENSitivity
FREQ FREQuency

SM Signal Meter
GND GrouND

) SSG Standard Signal Generator

H High (referring to voltage)

ST STereo
IF Intermediate Frequency

STO STOre
IHF Institute of High Fidelity

SW SWitch
IND INDicator

SYNC SYNChronize
INH INHibit

THD Total Harmonic Distortion
INT INTerrupt

) VCO Voltage Controlled Oscillator
L Low (referring to voltage)
_ XT Crystal Controlled Connection
LCD Liquid Crystal Display .
Terminal

LCH Left GHannel

XTAL CrysTAL
LED Light Emitting Diode Rk

LPF

Low Pass Filter
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

J Model: 76MHz to 90MHz
Other Models: 87.4MHz to 108.1MHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (IHF) 11.2dBf
QUIETING SENSITIVITY (S/N=50dB) MONO/ST | 16.2/37.2dBf
CAPTURE RATIO 1.5dB
SELECTIVITY (400kHz) 60dB
IMAGE REJECTION 85dB
IF REJECTION 90dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION 90dB
AM SUPPRESSION 60dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 60dB
S/N RATIO MONO/ST 75/65dB
T.H.D (MONO/ST) 0.08/0.3%
STEREO SEPARATION (1kHz) 45dB
AM TUNER SECTION
TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE MW Lw
530 to 1610kHz 153 to 360kHz
(USA & Canada)
522 to 1611kHz
(Others) v
USABLE SENSITIVITY (LOOP) 300uV/m 800uV/m
SELECTIVITY 25dB 30dB
IMAGE REJECTION 40dB 45dB
IF REJECTION 55dB 55dB
S/N RATIO 40dB 35dB
THD 1% —
MEMORY BACK-UP 20 Days
OUTPUT SECTION
OUTPUT LEVEL
FM (100% MOD) 700mV
AM (30% MOD) 250mV
OUTPUT IMPEDANCE 1.5kohms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60Hz for Japan

120V, 60Hz for USA & Canada

220V, 50Hz for Europe except for UK

240V, 50Hz for UK & Australia

110-120V/220-240V, 50/60Hz Switchable for other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION

10W (All Models)

DIMENSIONS 350 (W) x 50 (H) x 274 (D)mm
(13.8 x 2 x 10.8 inches)
WEIGHT 2.5kg (5.5 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the set is
greater than 10 Mohms, but for equipment with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.) and is intended for
or [A], specified insulation resistance should be more than 2.2 Mohms (ground terminals, microphone jacks,
headphone jacks. line-in-out jacks etc.) ‘

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

L.

O X

Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety.

Replace only with parts number specified.

In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are specified for conformance with such regulations as those

applying to spurious radiation. These must also be replaced only with specified replacements.

Examples: RF .converters, tuner units, antenna selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors, noise
blocking filters, etc.

Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:

1) Wires covered with PVC tubing

2) Double insulated wires

3) High voltage leads

Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live parts. Note especially:

1) Insulation Tape

2) PVC tubing

3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)

4) Insulation sheets for transistors

5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially in turntable) :

When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.), wrap

ends of wires securely about the terminals before soldering.

b

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible resistors, etc.).
Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts.

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations.

Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets, etc.) do not remain inside the set.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L



1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.

SCREWS

FRONT PANEL SCREWS

c
BOTTOM COVER

SCREWS

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L



. CONTROLS

3-1. CONTROLS

Fig. 3-1

WARRING I SHOCK.. Za NOT OPERY :&‘ém B
AVIS RISOUE DE.CHOU'ELE = UE ~NE'PAS QUYRIR/ - FM SOk 100kHs

VORSICHT: BERUHRUNGSGE - -NICKT BFFNEN/
AKZ CIRICCO.LID.  sou  7as A£G 110-120/220-240V

i

1. FL DISPLAY 9. AUTO BUTTON : AUTOMATIC SCAN TUNING !
THE INDICATOR OF : FM AUTO; FM MUTE, 10. MANU BUTTON : MANUAL SCAN TUNING
STEREO, TUNED, FM, AM, MW, LW, kHz, MHz, 11. MEMORY BUTTON : FOR PRESET STATIONS
SCAN {AUTO/MANU), & M (MEMORY). 12. AM LOOP ANTENNA

2. POWER SWITCH 13.  ANTENNA TERMINALS FOR FM (758) & AM LOOP

3. PRESET STATION BUTTONS (CH1~CH10) ANTENNA

4. PRESET STATIONS INDICATOR 14. OUTPUT CORD

5. AUTO BUTTON : FM AUTO (FM MUTE) 15. AM FM STEP & FM DE-EMPHASIS SELECTOR

6. MONO BUTTON : FM MONO (U MODEL ONLY)

7. AM/FM SELECTOR 16. RESET BUTTON
(FM/MW/LW SELLECTOR FOR MODEL AT-M5L) 17. VOLTAGE SELECTOR (U MODEL ONLY)

8. TUNING UP/DOWN BUTTON 18. POWER CORD

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L



3.2 RESET BUTTON AND AM.FM STEP/FM DE-EMPHASIS SELECTOR

AM FM STEP RESET
AM9KkHz 10kHz (PUSH)

50418 v 7508
FM
DE~EMPHAS!5 ,

3-2-1. RESET BUTTON

At the back of the AKAI AT-M5/L, there is a RESET
button which sets the micro-computer inside the AKAI
AT-MS/L to the initial modes when it is depressed.
Depress this button should the following occur when
the backup power for the micro-computer’s memory is
insufficiently charged.

RESET
{PUSH)

Fig. 34

(REFER TO Fig. 2,3 & 4)

___ VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

2 il

220-240V  110-120V

AC 110-120/ 220-240V
'50/60Hz 10W

Fig. 3-3 Rear View (U Model)

1) The AKAI AT-MS5/L will not function ‘when a

button is depressed.

2) A frequency is not properly displayed.

* If it is difficult to depress the RESET button, use a

screwdriver or a ball point pen.

When the RESET button is depressed while the AKAI

AT-MS/L is turned on, it will go into the following

initial modes:

3) The AKAT AT-MS/L will go into FM reception.

4) The frequency will be set to 76MHz. (J model).
87.4 MHz (Other models)

5) The tuning mode will be set to manual.

6) All the preset stations will be canceled.

After depressing the RESET button, you must reset the

preset stations again.

3-22. AM FM STEP/FM DE-EMPHASIS SELECTOR (Not on some models)

Use this selector to set the frequency scanning steps

and to de-emphasize the Dolbyized FM signal in amount
equal to the emphasis made at the broadcasting station.
Set this selector according to your area.

Attention

After setting this selector, turn ON the AKAI AT-MS/L

and then depress the RESET button.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L

AM FM STEP
AMYkHz 10kHz

FMS0kHz 100kHz

50us 75us
Fi
DE-EMPHASIS

Fig. 3-5




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

FLD
FLD PCB G-BT-10ZYK OPERATION PCB
A3038A50IC 10 505C ( INDI ) A3038A50IB to 5058

Fig. 4-1

POWER TRANS POWER FUSE POWER SWITCH TUNER PCB
(T90l) (F4) (swi) A3038A501A to 505A

‘«.9cannwuna'i”!‘t"'*"lniiﬂt‘n LAAA T

Fig. 4-2

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L



V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

VOLTAGE

OPEN! AM FM STEP RESET [ SELECTOR
] AM 9kHz - 10kHz - {PUSH) b~ r l

~NE PAS DUYRIR ! FM50kH2 100kHz { »
ICHT GFFNEN. r R/ 220-240V  110-120V

Sws  75ms  AC110-120/220-240V
50/60Hz 10W

Models for Japan, Canada, USA, UK and Australia are

not equipped with this facility. Each machine is preset

at the factory according to destination.

However, if voltage conversion is necessary, it is

accomplished as follows:

(1) Disconnect the power cord.

(2) Set the voltage selector located on the rear panel to
the proper position with a screwdriver.

s,

Fig. 5-1 Rear View (U Model)

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L

N



Vi

DESCRIPTION OF CIRCUITS

6-1. FM SECTION BLOCK DIAGRAM

FM ANT
TR2,3 ICI (LAIZ3IN) IC2 (LA3390)
IF AMP/ LIM FM DEMODULATOR VRI(SEPARATION)
RF AMP MIX MUTING AM/EM SW — —00UT
e SM DRIVE OUT MPX Lch (Pi—1)
R ch (P1-2)
6 VR2
Uto3 CONTROL (L4, TP7.8 (MPX ADJ)
VOLTAGE Vc4) 7 MUTE |TR26,32,33
VCito3
Dito4 % CPU
9 1C6 {TD6104P) IC4(TCO14TP) TR35,36
e MUTE CONTROL
FM 0SC PRESCALER PHASE [ | . | oot oo
veo N COMPARATOR LPE | POWER ON/OFF DET [ TR30, 3!
MODE SW DET 1C4
ﬁCONTROL TR48
TP2 F___ “DATA |
IC7 (LB1290) SWito?
TR42,44 OPERATION FM/MW/LW OPERATION
DISPLAY 3 BAND SYSTEM K tm o — — —
IC2{LAI23IN) ST.TUNED DRIVE CONTROLER PTRETSET
IC3(LAI245) DRIVE STATION SW
Cod } SWI to 10
0
X1 cizstp ] “swa
(7.2MH2) ” g_(RESET sW)
IND I A 3
FM FM Ci23 ! BACK UP CAPACITOR
MONO/AUTO SWo—=={ MONO/AUTO oAy 7 SEGMENT
(sws,9) DRIVE DRIVE
IC8(LC4011B) IC5 (TD6301AP)
TR7 to 10,37, 38
Fig. 6-1
6-2. AM SECTION BLOCK DIAGRAM
aM_ANT BT o
1
VC5,6 IC3 (LAI245) 162 (LA3390)
RF AMP, MIX
TUNING 0SC,IF AMP A’:'/,F"Af'wspw o ouT
. o DET o LCH (PI-1)
RCH (P1-2)
TP5 TP
CONTROL VOLTAGE MUTE |TR26,32,33
cPU
IC4(TCO147) TR35,36
A MUTE CONTROL
vco |-AM os¢ PHASE LPF | POWER ON/OFF DET | TR30, 31
comparaTor [ ) LFF | [LOWERORORE DR :
MODE SW DET 1c4
TR6.7 TP3 L___ﬁ_%rgn_ol-_ TR48
bs IC7 (LBI290) SWite7
OPERATION
OPERATION FM/MW /LW SW
DISPLAY 3 BAND SYSTEM K—= ——=—— —
PRESET
DRIVE CONTROLER STRTIGN SW
I-i!lIJ ) SWito 10
Cl23 1 SW2(RESET SW
1(7.2MHz) ;7 q]; !
g *  ¢123:BACK UP CAPACITOR
TUNED 7 SEGMENT
IC3 (LAI245) O—] DRR/EE FL DISPLAY DR,VE;
]
TR42 IND ! IC5 (TD630IAP)
Fig. 6-2

10
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6-3. THE PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT OF CPU ( IC4TC9147P) AND FL DISPLAY (IND1 9-BT-10ZYK)

+14v

FL DISPLAY DRIVER

R222
m

R221
b

R220
Yy

R21

R218
N

R217
Wr—4

IC5 TDE3CIAP

R20:

v

R208
Wr—dg

R207
A

R206

W

R205
»

W

R204
A

R203

o - O a o T

W

R202

R201
Py

FM IF SYSTEM

FM DEMODULATOR

AM/FM _SW

Icl
‘LAlzslﬂ

1c2
LA3390

12

+24v

RIOS

194
A
W

RIS9

cru g £l
3] eT L ”
REMOTE PLUG(P2) TR46,4 ehmMc2 osc2 i
GYMC | osc!
(dms 0/564
' 5 [~
! 8 2 OPEN(OMT cxz%
a g L-@wme CK1 @9
w
g 2 (e) M5
|.<[.. £ @M4 E MUTE €9
r =2 @ %1 _
E Za M3 =t ro—o-ll ]
: G < —>0 ‘,i'%'%’
@wz = o—ol
lo—o!
CLA STOP 3GD) ——————O+5V
L/R OUT 032
e sToP2@2)
7
MEMORstr{ D; i) STO STOP 133 LcaoliB
upP swz[@: i9) DOWN ng\*%
+l$\/ +5v DOWN sws;@: 9) UP OT1r4
m I
8) AUTO Pl M TP2 FM LOCAL
VRI O Aumscx.\;w:@}l sPRESCALER @ ERONT END
SEPARATION oKz ol Ny Q. manU swsl@, 7) MANU ce s
FM DEMODULATOR %3 b3 7 6104P
AM/FM SW {810 * ° 3 Lw sw'°‘®' T T — Qv L AM TUNER
2] 8 J
— 1c2 T ce T MW(AM)sweI@I i 5) Mw con
3| LA3390 ? LcaoiB |2 ' FM sw7|@) I 4 FM |
ANT M —
FM FM CENTER FM AUTO awel :_é G X7 o
7 >N P
TE7 TP8 ok MONO sw 9y 2 | R xT AM LOCAL
7z lio ! OXL]) +5v
FM < {TR? TR37 | TP TPS
ONIN ic1 s i AMOUT AM IN
TUNING s|LAI23IN [ i -
[~ TR8 TR38 84, BACK UP
3l | ST CAPACITOR
w |
“ F?AN T T T e —J —|—— | %
b D4z
+B I r— = ——“‘“—*'——7————*—1
+B | OPEN
TR23 to 25 [< | | (AT-M5L) } 04l :
IF AMP I I T T -
FILTER AM TUNER | % T t
3 163 |48 I | f 4
AM OUT | LAI245 | [ |
3 | | @
AM ANT AM N ]L | } Dan O &)l 789 g §1Z oy
_ i i N 7 SEG DRIVER
AM | TRI® je ——— | 22 IC7 LBI290
CONTROL veo f=—+—H _Jl vEee +av
_____ 18 17 18 ) 14 13, 2 I
VOLTAGE TUNING | TR20 {é ©
RI188 | TR4!
+5vO—w—| TR39 1
RI9O
+24VO—m—{TR40 _____L L
C
(¢} | i
AC36V | I
|
wl al gl B §p 8L &
————— 3 AT-M5L ] !
- - ()66 08 7)—@—@)—@)—@3
|
| i
1, 2)-61,59—@)—@d—a3—G )—1d—2)—1 D—(2)—(0) @9
w w = 2 o = NOo o= N ® ow = =4
w ag == |
k= =9 i -3
= [ g
s

FL DISPLAY
IND | 9-BT-I0ZYK

Wr
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TC9147P

STOP STOP STOP
3

AMIN PSC FMIN TEST DO-1 DO-2 [ 2
39—(38)—37)—36 35p—{(34 33)—E2—(3I
O
PHASE AUTO STOP
PROGRAMABLE COUNTER COMPARATOR CIRCUIT
29
IF OFFSET- LATCH CIRCUIT
MUTE 28
- 26
FIXED NUMBER —>
ARITRMETIC UNIT ROM (D)ﬁ]l-'éUT &
MULTIPLEXER 5 oa
DOT
1‘ 'T ? DECODER | __
TIMING >3
GENERATOR <_| SCANNING
| < 0sC 22
[ 21
NS
|(D|_|_| 20,
§§ PRESET MEMORY @J@
255 | e MEMORY
@e || b 18] CONTROL %
Gra LAST FREQ MEMORY < 0
X-TAL BAND SELECT } (3)
0sC CONTROL o SCAN CONTROL (12)
D——G
XT XT FM MW LW MANUAL AUTO UP DOWN

El

E2

MUTE

DATA
CK1
CK2
0/5

12
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TC9147P

Pin No. Symbol Meaning Function
1 GND Ground
2 XT . Input Terminal of Standard
3 XT X-TAL OSC Terminals Frequency OSC (X-TAL: 7.2MHz)
4 FM FM Band Designation Input
5 MW MW Band Designation Input Band Selector
6 LW LW Band Designation Input '
7 Manual Manual Tuning Mode ,
3 Auto Auto Tuning Mode Manual/Auto Tuning Selector
9 UpP UP Operation Key Input )
10 Down Down Operation Key Input UP/DOWN Tuning Selector
11 STO - Memory Store Command Input Memory at preset memory operation
12 M1 Preset M Random Access for 16-Preset-
§ § C;ese liz)mqry on 1 Memory with the inputs of MC1/
19 M8 annel Designation Inputs MC2
20 MC1 8 Stations (FM/AM)
Memory Control Input 16 Stations (FM + MW + LW)
21 MC2 Preset Memory Selector
2 08 AM SCAN OSC Terminal CR Connector Terminal for AM
Search Scan Speed
i i FM
23 0SC1 FM SCAN OSC Terminal CR Connection Terminal for
Search Scan Speed
Level “H” Output for 50kHz Step
2 0/5 FM 50kHz Output (S. Africa and Europe area)
75 CK2 Supply Serial Data & Timing Clock
Receivine F v Dat to TD6301AP (Receiving Frequency
26 CK1 S ec.ei"cl)ng requency Lata Digital Display Driver)
eral Qutput CK1 Also supplies “PEE” sound
27 Data Output Signal
28 Mute Muting Signal Output Level “H”” Output when Muting
29 E2 Area Desienation Inout Area Selector
30 El rea Lesignation inpu (Japan, US, Europe, S. Africa)
Not used (Connected to VDD
31 Stop 3 AM IF Signal Input terminal to avoid the mulfunction by
noise)
. Stops Auto Search at Level “H”
32 Stop 2 Auto Search Stop Signal Input while Level “H” at Stop 1
1/2 Speed-Down of Auto Search |
33 Stop 1 Scan Speed Slow-Down Input at Level “H”
:;2_' gg? Phase Comparator Output Phase Comparator Qutput
36 Test Test Terminal Test Mode at Level “H”
37 FM in FM Programable Counter Input Connected to Presca.ler (TD6104P)
Output
38 PSC Prescaler Control Output (;ount-Down (1/30, 1/32) Designa-
tion Out-put for Prescaler
39 AM in AM Programable Counter Input AM Local OSC Signal Input
T . Normal at Level “H”
40 INH Inhibit Input Initialize at Level “L”
NG . Normal at Level “H”
41 INT Initialize Input Initialize at Level “L”
42 VDD Power Terminal +5V is supplied




TD6104P

vee (1) OG:G—— <TB PSC
onp (3) 5
c(s ‘
Qo Q D o4 ol 3)ouT-1
D Q D a D Q D Q b ouT-2
jP CP CP CcP CP
o )i '
f IN(S) 1 I 1
Pin No. Symbol Description b
1 Vee +5V
2 OouT-2 Inverted output of OUT-1
3 OUT-1 Count-Down Frequency Output (fin/30 or fin/32)
4 GND Ground
5 fin FM Local OSC Input
6 C Bypass capacitor terminal for bias circuit
Count-Down-Ratio Switch Signal Input
" 7 PSC 1/32 at Vpsc 22V
1/30 at Vpsc £ 1V

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
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TD6301P

a2 b2 c2 d2 e2 f2 92 a3 b3 c3 d3 e3 f3 93

a1 br c1 di er f1 O 170
21 )22X23X 249 25)26)2 13XI5 X16 X 17 X18X19X20— 6 X 7 X 8 X O XIOXI X2 5
DATAZ)—] 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER 7 SEG DRIVER DRIVER
ok
CK (3 x>
e
CK2(4 8 S .
L/D (1
* LATCH —> LATCH LATCH — LATCH
o A
14
— .
: J_\ ’ J\
(o] ADDER ADDER ADDER
SRV VA RN R
| ' | -
Vee @8 &
8 BINARY TO BCD + IF OFFSET ROM
o
a
TD6301 AP
Pin No. Symbol Description
1 ' L/D Output Select Signal Input Terminal (To change the output for various
| | display such as LED, FLD & LCD)
5 Dat Receiving Frequency Data Input Terminal
2 (Serial Input from System Controller LSI)
3 CK1 j Control Timing Input Terminal for Receiving Frequency
4 cK2 Data Input (Simultaneously W/Data from System Controller LSI)
Segment Driver Output Terminal for:
5 1/0 FM: 1008 MHz
AM: 1000s kHz
6 a3 7 Segment Driver Output Terminals for:
§ § FM: 10S MHz
12 g3 AM: 100s kHz
13 a2 7 Segment Driver Output Terminals for:
125 { FM: 1S MHz
20 2 AM: 108kHz
21 al 7 Segment Driver Output Terminals for:
§ § FM: 1008 kHz
27 gl AM: 18kHz
14 VCC +5V
28 GND Ground

14
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6-4. FM PLL SYNTHESIZER (MODEL AT-M5/L, AT-M5L/FR)

FM ANT

B

RF AMP MIX —OFMIF
\ (10.7MHz)

CONTROL VOLTAGE

\ c21

VCo TV Os BUF [

FM 0SC
(60 to 190MHz + IF:10.7MHz)

————

TD6104P

vCC

§ { 2V 1/32SVPSC
<———
PHASE COMPARATOR IV 1/30=2VPSC
IC4 TC9147P S ,
39
FM IN PSC OUT
STANDARD STANDARD
PREQUENCY FREQUENCY PHASE p——
PROGRAMABLE COMPARATOR @
COUNTER OUT Do-2
FM~-~- 25kHz
MW - 7 --10 kHz
-9 kHz
_ LW-~--1 KHz
m m
o Q
4 l
X1 (7.2MHz)
Fig. 64
TO FM ANT 0—— RF AMP MIX [———O TO IF AMP
)
N T
i |
| |
I FM 0SC PHASE
! veo COMPARATOR LPF :
[ |
e o e e e e e e e e et e ———— — — —— — —— ——— —— —— —— — 4

Fig. 6-5 PLL Basic Structure
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6-5. AM TUNING AND AM VCO CIRCUIT

CONTROL o
VOLTAGE TANT N

RBE
A

- L

T4(LOW)

——O to T8
(AM IF}

Y QA
MW SENS
s

AMIN  RF GND
1C3 LAI245

|
LW SENS
T3LLOW)
r
o
LE |
ST H i
L d
MW_0SC
MW osc
{
e ——
Te N
@
'3
T7_Lw 0sC
=== TRI4

<3
@
~
cn
1L
L1
C
i
L

13—
L

TRIS
L por |
P4

by RIOS
—WA-
lm)E
- ~O+B
== e
33 =F
( TRI9
TR20 ~
H— | ¢
2z
[
MW
(LEVEL"H*AT MW)
to 1C4 (TCII47P)
PIN
Lw

{LEVEL "H"AT LWw)
fo 1C4(TC2147P)
PIN

Fig. 6-6

6-5-1. AM TUNING CIRCUIT (MODEL AT-M5L) (Refer to Fig. 6-6)

1) For MW, the pin (6) of IC4 is at “L” level, and so

TR20 is OFF, and TR11 is ON; ie. T5 and VC6 are
effectively short circuited and only T4 and VCS5 are
effectively connected to TR17.

6-5-2. AM VCO CIRCUIT (Refer to Fig. 6-6, 7, 8)

TE (MW 0SC)

B
CONTROL
VOLTAGE

ba
cra 73
H

Fig. 67 MW OSC

1) For MW, the pin (5) of IC4 is at “H” level, and so
TR19 is ON, TR16 OFF, TR12 and TR13 ON, TR20
is OFF and so TR14 and T15 are OFF. This means
that T6,C71,C73, C74 and D8 are connected through
TR19, TR12 and TR13, to create the MW OSC
state (refer to Fig. 6-7).
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2) For LW, the pin @of IC4 is at “H” level, and so
TR20 is ON and TR11 is OFF, and T5 and VC6 are
connected through T4 and VC5 to TR17.

T7 (LW 0SC)

~
(2]

R87 H
+-B2 to 1C4
CONTROL wl®
VOLTAGE :I 58T

>

Fig. 6-8 LW OSC

2) For LW, the pin @of IC4 is at “H” level and the
reverse operation to Paragraph 1 is conducted. This
means T7, C69, C72, C73 and D8 are connected to
create the LW OSC state (refer to Fig. 6-8).




6-6. AUTO TUNING (Refer to Fig. 6-9)

AM FM
1IC 1 LAI23IN
IC3 LAI245
SM DRIVE ~~H
M 16
@
o
- v
- = O+8
ol wlZ R49 TR6
o 2235 2
4 @ 5 L I~
= m
3 Z 8%5
0
N
STOP2 STOP | ©

ica Tcolarp ¥

CcPU

6-6-1. When the tuning mode is set AUTO and the
UP/DOWN SCAN is pressed, this feature searches
automatically through the broadcasting frequency range
and stops, when a station is detected. :

6-6-2. For FM, the trailing edge of the voltage at the
pin @ of IC1 (LA1231N) is detected as the auto stop
signal, and for AM the leading edge of the voltage at the
pin(6)of IC3 (LA1245) is detected.

6-6-3. The auto-search tuning is released in any of the
following 4 ways. (
1. When switched to manual scan mode

Fig. 6-9° Auto Stop Signal

2. When band is changed

3. When reading of the preset memory is started

4. When switched to inhibit mode

The inhibit mode means that the pin of IC4
(TC9147P) is at “L” level (usually “H”).

6-6-4. When the tuning mode is manual, a 1 push/1
step tuning system operates, but when the UP/DOWN
SW is continuously pressed, the manual fast tuning mode
is created. The tuning speed, as in the case of auto
tuning, is determined by CI128/R177 and C129/R178
connected to IC4 (TC9147P) 22) OSC 2 (for AM) and
@ OSC1 (for FM) respectively.

6-7. CPU IC4 (TC9147P) BACK-UP (Refer to Fig. 6-10)

+5V
o~ (o]
) 4 BX t3
@ L
oz
[ 4
—
S| 4)——@)——a9 oL
- S Elge vop  iNT  iNA eT
lalEds = ]°
Slatdo 5T (% CPU IC4 TCOI47P
04 Slise :
2 [LH
ol | 2 3
Az 2 15|72 y ” .
3 .
= Fig. 6-10

provided on the rear panel. When the CPU is not
backed-up, the reset circuit operates to initialize the
IC internal circuitry so that the display will be:

FM 76.00 MHz (AT-M5 J only)

FM  87.50 MHz (other models)
and the external SW will be in FM-AUTO and SCAN-
MANUAL.

For the back-up power source, a capacitor (C123)
called “super capacitor” is used and it can provide a
voltage back-up for about 2 weeks. (when C123 is
0.047F, 0.5-1V)

However, when the voltage drops below that value, the
power ON does not reset smoothly and causes malfunc-
tion. In order to reset in such a case, a Reset SWis

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
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6-8. MUTE CIRCUIT (Refer to Fig. 6-11)

DI5 to I8
AC IN <Pt
"
N
o
@©
mn.
&7|r
f
|
|
alll
jut 30
«
|
Sy !
o1
Iv

1) The mute state is created in three ways; i.e. when
power is turned ON/OFF, or when the signals from MI-
COM (IC4) Pin28 or from TR48 become “H” level.

2) When the power is turned ON, the charging
current I1 flows. Until the charging of C111 and C112
is completed, TR30—33 remain ON, so that the final
signal output is shorted or muted by using the leading
edge of the voltage when the power is turned ON.

When the power is turned OFF, C111 and C112 are

FROM
IC2 LA3390

Fig. 6-11

discharged by the discharging currents (12, I3). Until
the discharging is completed TR30—33 remain ON, and
as in the above case, the mute operates (within 3
seconds).

3) When the band is changed (0.5 — 1.5 seconds) and
during the scan tuning, the pin of IC4 becomes “H”
level and when the mode is changed, the collector of
TR48 becomes “H” level, so that the mute also operates
in these two cases.

6-9. MODE SW (FM AUTO/MONO) (Refer to Fig. 6-12)

+8
& IC1 LAI23IN
* SM MUTE
(®) TuNED INVERTER DRIVE - 1
DISPLAY(IND1) RI94 " 7 rse o1 e
LA TRIS ;):: ;1- AW, 1< o)
> s
e " 1IcC2 LA3390
3y FM AUTO/MUTE
o 4 1 . . P T
e ¥3 <2
[ @ o
+8B
FM AUTO i"i_fl RS54 TRS
—0 O
" TRy
R33 (v _rsi TRIO ol
R
swe
] 06 »
+53 5
& IN8 ouTs
' ic7  (D—=>(O(FM AUTO - FM MUTE )
7 LBI290O DISPLAY (IND 1)
Fig. 6-12

1) In initial state or when the power is turned ON,
the input of IC8 is A=“H” B=“L” C=“H” and D=“H",
and the output is E=“H” and F=“L”. Therefore, TR37
is ON, TR7 OFF, the pin@of IC1 is “H” and the mute
control is available. Secondly TR10 and TR9 are OFF
and the pin @ of IC2 is “L”, so instead of forced
mono, FM AUTO (stereo) mode is created. Thirdly,
TR38 becomes OFF,.and so the pin of IC7 is “H”
and the pin @ is also “H” and the FM AUTO-FM
MUTE connected to the pin of the display (IND1)
lights. '
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2) When in MONO mode (SW9 ON), the input of
IC8 is A=“H”, B=“H”, C=“L” and D=“L”, and the
output is E=“L” and F=“H”. Therefore, TR38 is ON,
the pinof IC7 is “L”, the pin @ also “L”, and the
FM AUTO-FM MUTE goes out. Secondly, TR37 is OFF,
TR7 ON, the pin @ of IC1 is “L” so that there is no
mute control. Thirdly TR10 and TR9 are ON, and so
the pin @ of IC2 becomes “H” and the forced MONO
state is created.

*TR& is a transistor for determining the scan stop level
when in FM AUTO.




Vil. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

7-1. THE INSTRUMENT CONNECTIONS

APPROX
| 600mm
TEST LOOP
ANTENNA
AC
AM S.5.G j—nJ-Q SET VOLTMETER
O__ .
OUTPUT
o @ NI
v Leh OR Reh O _Yn nY_ O NpPUT
] OUTPUT | o

Fig. 7-1 Instrument Connections for AM (MW, LW) Section Adjustment

FREQUENCY
COUNTER
a) Nl
&L_INPUT
, Lo
* ACVOLTMETER
FM S.5G T
TPO N [aY
GND _Y t INPUT
L.ch o— o
ANlo A O 1 675 0HMS OUTPUT
EXT.MOD _Y \{
| o INPUT o ~O0 ANTENNA N
OUTPUT TERMINAL R ch _:{ AC VOLTMETER
OUTPUT o
N
SET
INPUT
Yl
FM STEREO ' DISTORTION
GENERATOR METER Lchdy, dRch
O1o ) o
YL ouUTPUT INPUT
L o O

Fig. 7-2 Instrument Connections for FM Section Adjustment

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
19



7-2. THE VIEW OF ADJUSTMENT POINTS

‘z

AM IF
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FL3 @ oorg

oa
LA1245

T6 XT7
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LBI290
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Al (HIGHIEZ)
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FNPY %75
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L2(BL

(LOW)
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T
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Tﬁ TP2 FM LOCAL
AM LOCAL

IC5 TD630IF

-
TPI
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LI{WHT)

ve4
FM L>

(FM IR (LOW)

FM TUNING
VOLTAGE
(FM 0SC)

Vel

vez

FM SENS
(RIGR)

I

¥

FRONT

TUNER PCB

Fig. 7-3 Tuner P.C.B. (Model AT-M5/L)(T5, T7, VC-6 are deleted on Model AT-MS5.)

7-3. MW AND LW SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 7-1, 3)

Adjustment Adjustment Test
Step Ttem Point Point Result Remarks
TP3 2+0.01V (522kHz) Selector to MW
1 MW OSC T6 TP4 Less than 25V (1611kHz) | Frequency counter to TP3.
Volt Meter to TP4
. 1000kHz (999kHz), 50dB,
2 AM IF T8,9 Output Maximum output 400Hz (30%) Input
Maximum output
Low Range . . 600kHz (603kHz), 60dB,
3 Sensitivity T4 Output Less than 10% distortion 400Hz (30%) Input
factor
. Maximum output
4 ngh. Rgnge VCs Output Less than 10% distortion 1400kHz (1404kHz), 60dB,
Sensitivity 400Hz (30%) Input
) factor
Selector to LW
TP3 2+0.01V (153kHz)
5 LW 0OSC T7 Frequency counter to TP3.
TP4 Less than 25V (360kHz) Volt Meter to TP4
Maximum output
6 Low_l?a.n g TS Output Less than 10% distortion 164kHz, 65dB, 400Hz (30%)
Sensitivity . Input
factor
. Maximum output
7 | High Range VC6 Output | Less than 10% distortion | 2 12> 65dB, 400Hz (30%)
Sensitivity Input
factor
NOTE: 1. For the best result, repeat step 1 through 7 for two or three times.

2. (
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kHz) in remarks indicates the test frequency for AM 9kHz step area.




e

7-4. FM SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 7-2, 3)

- Adjustment Adjustment Test '
Step Item { Point J Point Result Remarks |
FM Tuning Selector to FM, Display to
1 Voltage L4 TP4 3.0V 88MHz, Digital Volt Meter
(Low) Between TP4 & GND.
FM Tuning
2 Voltage VG4 TP4 20V Display to 108MHz
(High)
Mode to Mono. 88MHz, 1kHz
3 ;;)Wigjﬁge L1’1,112, 3 Output Less than 6dB (Mono, 100%) Input, 3%
sty DISTORTION FACTOR
. 108MHz, 1kHz (Mono, 100%)
4 T g;ghitli{ji‘tlge VC1,2,3 Output Less than 6dB Input, 3% DISTORTION
nstvity FACTOR
Center Tuning Meter Between
EM Center TP7 Cent'ered TP7 & TP8, (see NOTE .1)
5 Volt T2 TPS Tuning Meter Tunes only noise without
oltage Indication interference from Broadcast-
ing
Distortion ( ' 98MHz, 60dB, 1kHz (Mono,
6 Factor T3 Output Less than 0.3% 100%) Input
7 F;c;z Illl:nnmg VR2 TP9 19kHz+50Hz 98MHz Non-Modulation Sig-
quency nal Input
S
98MHz, 60dB, 1kHz (Stereo,
Stereo 100%) LCH (RCH) Input,
8 Separation VRI Output More than 40dB RCH (LCH) output to Mini-
mum

NOTE: 1. The center tuning meter such as the ones used on model AA-R20, 30, 40, 50 & AT-2400, 2600 can be
used for this adjustment.
If it is not available, use a digital meter (DC VOLTAGE, RANGE 20V) instead, and adjust T2 so that
it indicates OV at the same condition.

2. For the best result, repeat step 1 through 8 for two or three times.

SERVICE MANUAL AT-MS5/L
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VIl

CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

8-1. MODEL AT-M5/L, MSL/FR P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C BOARD TYTLE P.C BOARD NUMBER REMARKS
TUNER A3038A501A U (AT-MS5)
TUNER A3038A5024 I (ATMS)
TUNER A3038A503A C,A  (AT-MS)
TUNER A3038A504A E,V,S (AT:MS) B
TUNER A3038A505A E,B (ATMSL)

OPERATION A3038A501B U (AT-M5)
OPERATION A3038A502B 7 (AT-MS)
OPERATION A3038A503B C,A  (ATMS)
OPERATION A3038A504B E,V,S (AT-MS)
OPERATION A3038A505B E, B (AT-MSL)
FLD A3038A501C U (AT-MS)
FLD A3038A502C 7 (AT-MS)
FLD A3038A503C C,A  (AT-MS)
FLD | A3038A504C E,V,S (ATMS)
B FLD A3038A505C E, B (ATM5L)

22
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8-2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) TUNER P.C BOARD A3038A501A~504A (AT-MS)

FM ANT WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,

(75 OHMS) AM LOOP ANT REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S TUNER PCB A3038AS501A
0 RECOMMENDED PARTS
AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE. A3038A502A
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT A3038A503A [CA
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2) TUNER P.C BOARD A3038A505A (AT-M5L)

FM ANT

(75 OHMS) AM LOOP ANT
—

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS CNLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.

UR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,

NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

TUNER PCB A3038A505A (3ED) [E|B] (AT-M5L)

\

( :
—
Aswr_ [T
e é O ITl s o ey Bog
| = ' |/l el ' ;
P Sy i s el | | o o
Cogliedesipebadrny 520 o] S r= 1kt I ol ":I T e _ _ _ 0.1
rrm | \ ° @'I“’ REMoTE | = (I "JI sw2 5 4l
{ R AN Vot PLUG(P2) ol jeRy| % |
| Q r i -
A | : 42 \ I | |®'1R°u'”° PI-2) _}J fe | F4 (B oNLY ) !
-
| | |
he | 06‘% ( ‘o E \I : :S ! I@' |c~o r\ —————— U L T tv ! 3 L
= ¢ % / I L_ °@ IR ouT (10 P1-1) ¥ €] oney) o TZOQ’"_A =2 I “ H
oL N\ 2 t 5% ['__o'l l@“/ml ______________________________________ e — 1 |
T e s i ———
soney) % __F_L g v ¢
| s—’#{——.ur i RIZ | ﬁlf"TX% ﬁ L"_J . B r— OouT! ‘/'.‘I B o g
i oy TR\ 25z o\ Ziap ‘ 2 oo g
c2 o ~ o 3. 1 S | |
| —A—a c26 S cr2 O ; -
B 1R L e L. o2 AN FTag=m
] o 1 L2 == - ﬂ70 Rl45s ‘-l—d\o—l_-' Il |
- ' - 4 c86 2 csa T400mA | |
' 4 hs, 2 c23 ~ | lo wlol g Le ._Jw,_. i @ R7| RI46 P |c@| x
g [ \' ] d25z € ) % w g, - % s I
1
' ! E;:;zli‘ [ —Si— L 4 ot TRSM 8 R67 g AF s tJ
e R6 I I rop el I I
&S e | —W—-e —W—m0p
| | i R69 RS7 e omA [E][8] ac 220v s0H
| ! S & G |’" slalsl s 2223 ——h—s .
& & x 0282 ] RE4 65
|I T A N N 232857 0T e Y 1
| | RE Iy [mvrl 174 I i S vy ’:ﬁ::_. S g% 8'1' 8
| 3 o
| ST 8 L T tiam H & 2 31 R Wt
| Foisigs] > — ORG 1 | oM G*c¥ o a b
B KA V5 ! 1
L & & 5 I 3 Y 3 4l<l<l 4
o% © cs z = —_
{ 5% °T - ke ; : < |
° |
| I it ! S" | 1 [E] AT-M5T-40 Tuner
| Qs o R || Ig: 1l —Lle———oT 1 . 57 vy 17 e |]oz clo7 AT-M5T-50
| Pt | 5 o e % EF - Bk 2 L —il——s
‘ N %] ° UI ® TUNER P.C BOARD
I (/] Nt T el ' ——— 1 &
cl3 | | c40 L o § 5 TR
L1 ke o] o | E‘ : it e n /] ~78
04 onionee TS LS £ a1 I8 8 Vrodams Bl Y N\ /A AmNemn BT
} ; e IUT\ i ;I'_O 11 B F & e v ———e ° :—r j( .isc,a_. . DK” ¥
= — PNK ——a F 3 A
— [ lRM._zW.. bl : | TR2S 6o o0 oo o (| At : : -
RIS Y J58] |
l | gr s (- o I:‘ I Ri27 o o o a_ ©o 9 3 ] (! L _®J
| || I —egEETan g e 9 ! 11 B LB T .—_«zs_. \
. | TRE —W—e I | d —Ah—e 2 %m o ar e o 1 828200 548 o .c_lg_.
I cie i 5 g « o S o L L=c] LJ @ % N 024 .ﬂ:‘z_’ 026
] —p—a M
Sl ﬂl! sy 4 ¥ . - & é!‘; - L I I i O
{ 137 °1=* R20 [ a ° o s RI38 RI39
| {UI K o — 'RLO‘W"’—*mm oRl3g o Aois g.ll 3,11 TR3I
C a I_}.'.l i Rill  TRZ0 Ril4 Ly'rma GI ”I RI3! o
: ______ T T | o U L S e e AR . r@ 1
e . = 0 Ri92 =T PULULIVY - RI22
B A T R . —resar A, __Jl W 0'3‘“’1 ’ E‘%“ T 5 o & '——‘\Mr—o5 ARI32 §Jfl é%‘ 3 5 =l
RIS6 c2t © Ol I‘ &
031 s B TP3 ™ 038 bivid @ zye YRZ!A RI34 % —
] iéod el |cem$::|ocpwc“ EPEs F— =3 f 5 b % o M\—b 9 o
Mm_. Erinrs g gI E\%—l o —a . Rel ; Q S
B = o8 ei o cier b 8F ope e 1 11 CER A '_*E ;lo o3
—— o
) 3 o o Ame s ® T 4 TR11tol8....A2
Enits o . TR19,20.....C3
ci6 TR3S o ,
— P L —RE a TR21,22.....C5
H —_— al B TR23t025....C3
cia -— &
£ © o
e —
& RITT — o
(3 03 T W d =l =
D RIT) e
H cl2a alo — [ 3 >
o -] o E3E RIBT O o
4 e L1 Ziim
RIT9 — s
,'_‘I' ' ° 2 ci23 (4 376 78 9\ 3:77?%7.0:57’ 5;[° = —lola & shetatat=lo glclolalelnlal- © TR42,44...
/ \ L tisens, = NN st s STt e So= S 202029 28 20202029 8 TR46t048. . ..D6
! 5 S 9 [ S el o =g x a EyxY e =] e @ a (3
[\ %2/ a1 &3 46 (TO OPERATION y2 = e R L A * o1 1 1 N TR51 ca
o J7(TO OPERATION J1) o M .
b\ - J TERMINALS
Jl.eeeeee...D6
| 2 1 3 4 5 6 | J2eiiininnen D5
J3. ee....D4
J4eeeieennnn D3
J5.....n ....D4
J6eeenennnns D2
J7 e eeenennns DY
cB cB c8 56 62p”'s R PRE@D ....a5
E E 3 SGD 0 TR6108, 10,16, 18 10 20, 24,25 @to@..... B5
250571 25C2999 2SAB08K NP 25C2603 2SK19 25K212 3SKI107
E 27 10 30,736,383 1042, 44,46 @ .. C6
2501012 ZSC53GK NP C 25K223 o=
B '~ 225c536K- NP (€,F,G) Ot @
2$C2373 250313 TR9 121015,23,26,31,37,38 o
2SC3000 48 ————— ZSAGOSK- NP (E,F,G)

24

SERVIDE MANUAL AT-M5/L




ANVOIHEVd 37 8Vd SI3ANVIWNOD3H S3031d S30 IND 3DV IdW3H 3N
“1134VddV.1 30 3118NJ3S 30 33HO3A 371 HINILNIVIN HNOd
"3L18ND3S 30 SINDILIED SINVSOJWOD S371 INDIANT 1Y 1 LNIWISSILYIAY
S1Yvd O3AN3IWWOI3Y
S.HIYNLOVINNVYN HLIM ATNO SLNINOJWOD TVIILIHO ALIAVS 30V1d3Y
"AL34VS Q3NNILNOD HO4 SININOJINOD TVIILIHO AL3JVS STLVIIGNI W 'ONINHYM

TUNER PCB A3038A504A(3ED) [E,,S] (AT-M5)

3) TUNER P.C BOARD POWER SUPPLY SECTION ONLY (J, CA, EVS)

< < . < <
> %) 23
£ = 55 n £ g
>] - >3 < S @
o uJ ) ~ : = :
T * [SaTY 4 [ o i T H
| B 5 : | : : L :
o °
3 | ©
L = 5 a : _ N e ;
' ! —! $8 = Lo _ g © = 1 1 = 12
| Sl ! LR [ b i r S b 0
_ —) — 232 —m P 1 2 ; = " | = "m
o | : ;
LGS | RS . < = B i : ] 1
' B3] ca] @ 1o - b
. . g
AN o | =l L
84- e o 1o = [
57 N w Lo o Do
8 ._ [ \2i IR S —_b—‘._v -t ey
B & -
||||||| g
S i 3 _ 3 i
&-Gf “ s 8 g < _ 2 “
=] el o ® O [09) | |
== /5 IS~ TR 31 0 i Q| [
S ViR 1R 9@ S _ o _
n_llllal_ _nrll._ | A T G B < | ) |
8 I = | —= ﬂ — < =8 | = == —
ﬂ _ w | o |
== | !
“ =] “ 2 ' % a _ 4 m 4 > w-v o “ (= — =
o —_— | = s —
e L ] RL QY] gl | 04 fei al T _
& | [ 4qy- 4 = S ! I 8 2 w e ! I 8 e
i ! e | > %) f = “ E ° — = =l “ “ =" | = e T —
u I N | = T I i 2 4 | _ ® O @e
A __ = “ = = | =] - = ! i ——
| |
| “ _ !
| |
i _ I I
I | I I
I ! { !
I | l |
| | 1 |
— # “
m“ Z) ! I
e &l I
5 L — | _
= z| z| | [
3 g N PR, (S 4
a ] | | l 2| © w_
o[e | ! g H _.w . _
||||| - r==mm ———-
". “ / / “® -." / _@ | /
[ I, s LT L S~

25

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
QERVICE MANITAT AT-MS/-.




4) OPERATION P.C BOARD A3038A501B~ 505B

'T‘ (:'._ & %)( olvuuen J7P—3'—' ’T‘ {456 78 & '3_' - 5 » ‘W
) P L Thoan® # QDJ. @ s@l . Q["JI ‘\!_'g_ép‘_:n_:'_s?)"z . Q[h swi QD].
T s . 2y
030 p2s D28 023 027 Ty 02 026 | b2 ﬁ
[H] 2l o 7] M3 i §Y = TT B
020 e
R2 @ on 25C2603

: —w— [o] ¢ 5% & — P23 it

E o-—a—c s .—6—0 0—3—0 g .—6_. e .——6—0 @

SWIO QDJ. '_E % sgws[;] sw.a DJ ._9_[{ sw7 ._“—u_lz—. & QEJ. SW6
\. P,

OPERATION PCB A3038A501Bto5B(ALL MODELS)

5) FLD P.C BOARD A3038A501C~ 504C (AT-M5)

J5 110 TUNER J5) J3 (1o TUNER J3 ) <2 ( 1o TUNER J2) JIt1o TUNER U | )
, r S 2 py §
/.oo_:l_c_“;,"o‘(_:—-_o—_-_:oolooo.l.$.ooo‘ooloi)(o,-_o"qooﬁo.isooocl_\) |
\e_7T 8797100 RN _ o /NIF2T 079 B 78 8 4 3 2
S 41304 BhA44 1 L0544 80LARDEEABALEMRTELHEES UK AL TN |
: i £ 272 a0 s T 7 4 i ' .
| |
| |
uﬂuners‘npg —TUNING — II
e |
fos,/ SWi__ SwS__ swa . _ sw2_ . _swa_. . . . _ _swr_ ___ _  _swe _
ot S N o5 on §o &m
il \exlsn \wml=g — —
J— ¥ ¥

6) FLD P.C BOARD A3038A505C (AT-MSL)

FLD PCB (AT-M5)
A3038A50iC
A3038A502C
A3038A503C
A3038A504C[E,V, 5]

r

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
26

FLD PCB A3038A505C
(AT-M5L)




CIRCUIT OPERATION DESCRIPTION

II.

IIL.

SECTION 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OUTLINE OF AM-M5 AND AMM?7 ............cccooiiiiaii.. 28
1. SELECTION OF INPUT SIGNAL ... ............ccoeueeion... 8
2. VOLUME CONTROL . ......coiiiuniiiiaaeiaeeaeninn, 28
3. LONG-TERM BACK-UP BY CAPACITOR ..................... 28
4. GRAPHIC EQUALIZER TERMINAL ......................... 28
5. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL SYSTEM ...................... 28
OPERATION OF CONTROL IC AA-100 PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT . ... 29
1. AA-100 PERIPHERAL BLOCK DIAGRAM .................... 29
2. AA-100 TERMINALS DESCRIPTION ........................ 30
3. OPERATION OF CONTROL IC AA-100 PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT .. 31
MAIN AMPLIFIER .. ...............oiiiiiieiiiin .. 32
1. AKAI ZERO DRIVE CIRCUIT (AM-M7 ONLY) ................ 30
2. DUAL POLE SERVO CIRCUIT. ............cc.coiiieeeiii., 32
3. PROTECTION CIRCUIT (AM-M7) .......ovuuiiaeiiaaaeinn, 32
POWER MUTE CIRCUIT .............oiiiiieiieiaeaneinn, 33
1.WHEN POWER IS ON ... ......oooiiniainai i, 33
2. WHENPOWER ISOFF ... ... .............................. 33
AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL . ...........oiiiiiiiinaean... 34

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L

27



1. OUTLINE OF AM-M5 AND AM-M7

AM-M5/M7 use a microcomputer (AA-100) to control the system operation, and all the functions (input select, volume,

tone control, etc.) which have been provided by mechanical means so far, are now executed electronically.

(AM-M7 ONLY)

MM/ MC SW
RIAA
(AM-M7 ONLY)  (AM- M7 ONLY)
TC4052
. EQ AMP X3 ZERO PROTECTION
ORIVE
PHONO 10dB STEP 2 d8 STEP
- VOLUME TCOI154P VOLUME
[
AUX O eg TONE AMP MAIN AMP & o _0___[] A
Yz - 35
TUNER O o W o
9 3‘, v} B
TAPE | O - 7 TCOI56P 7 & °© |
TAPE2 O— Zz-
(AM-M7 ONLY)
. -
R TREBLE
EQUALIZER DUAL POLE DC SERVO
ouT
EQUALIZER | POWER
quper v sw VOLUME CONTROL (SERIAL DATA)
= BACK 0 L8120 {AM-M5 ONLY)
AUTO PHONO O 7 SEGMENT DATA
FUNCTION [TUNER 0 iA_P’Og - >
CONTROL U TAPE t O— >
N . <
BUFFER g
‘ : 5
. a
LBI290 y
_ &
TIMING CONTROL .
> -l - g p
KEY — BUFFER
MATRIX

1-1. SELECTION OF INPUT SIGNAL

In accordance with the buttons, PHONO, BAND, AUX,
TAPE 1 and TAPE 2, AA-100 controls the C-MOS
analog switch (TC4052x3) to select the appropriate
analog signal.

1-2. VOLUME CONTROL

AA-100 transfers serially the level data corresponding
to the UP or DOWN action to the volume IC to change
the volume level.

1-3. LONG-TERM BACK-UP BY CAPACITOR
AA-100 micro-computers for C-MOS processing, have
very low current consumption in hold mode, thus
enabling long-term back-up by a capacitor to be realized.
This provides the last-setting memory which maintains
the prior status when the power is OFF. However the
volume position will be reset at —26 dB in order to
protect the speaker for the case where the power went
off at a volume level higher than the prescribed level of
—26 dB.
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Fig. 1-1 Block Diagram of AM-M5/M7

1-4. GRAPHIC EQUALIZER TERMINAL

The AKAI Graphic Equalizer EA-M7 can be connected
directly to the Jacks provided exclusively for an
equalizer.

1-5. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL SYSTEM
When you use the Akai AM-M7 in combination with
the Akai Player system AP-M7 or AP-M5, the Akai
Stereo cassette Deck HX-M7R or HX-MS5 and the Akai
Quartz Synthesizer Tuner AT-M5/L, you can enjoy the
convenient auto function control. Just by depressing
the operating button of each component, the Akai
AM-M7’s input source selector will be set automatically.
The auto function control inside each component sends
a control signal to the Akai AM-M7 which is then
detected by a micro-computer. This micro-computer
then sets the Akai AM-M7’s input source selector to
whichever signal is detected. Therefore, you can switch
from tape playback to record playback or radio
reception without touching the Akai AM-M7’s input
source selector. AM-M5 operates in the same way.
* Auto function control does not function for com-
ponents connected to the AUX and TAPE 2 jacks
on AM-M7.
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OPERATION OF CONTROL

IC AA-100 PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT

2-1. AA-100 PERIPHERAL BLOCK DIAGRAM

+5V et VOLUME & TONE CONTROL
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2-2. AA-100 TERMINALS DESCRIPTION

No. Terminal Description Function
1 NC
§ E{EEE Output Control Signal for Elect. VR and TONE
Output at ACTIVE “H”
4 DATA
5 CART (SEG11) Output “H”” when phono
6 SEG10
7 SEG9
8 SEG8
9 SEG7
10 SEGE SEGMENT DATA for Display
11 SEGS Output at ACTIVE “H”
12 SEG4
13 SEG3
14 SEG2
15 SEG1
16 SEGO
17 TS
18 T4 DIGIT Signal
19 T3 Output at ACTIVE “H”
20 T2
21 GND ]
2 T1 DIGIT Signal
23 K1
24 K2 KEY Input
25 K3 Input at ACTIVE “H”
26 K4
27 XN Clock OSC Coil
28 Xout
29 CK unused
30 TEST unused
31 RESET Reset at ACTIVE “L”
32 INT Interrupt Signal
33 POF Power OFF at ACTIVE “H”
34 A2 FUNCTION SW Select Signal
35 B2 (B1,AD ......... TUNER, PHONO, AUX
36 A3 (B2,A2)......... Tape 1
37 B3 (B3,A3)......... Tape 2
38 Al Output at ACTIVE “H”
39 B1
40 BAND
41 HOLD
42 Vce +5V
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2-3. OPERATION OF AMPLIFIER SECTION CONTROL IC AA- 100 PERIPHERAL CIRCUIT
2-3-1. Display Data
2-3-2. Digit Output of AA-100
- 2-3-3. Description of Input Selector
1) FUNCTION SWITCHING
2) TAPE MONITOR SWITCHING
2-34. Operation of Electronic Volume Control and Tone Control
1) OPERATION OF VOLUME CONTROL
2) SERIAL TRANSFER DATA
2-3-5. Composition of Volume IC TC9154P and Tone Control (Bass Treble) IC TC9156P
1) INTERNAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
2) ATTENUATOR OF TC9154P
3) INTERNAL BLOCK DIAGRAM OF TC9156P (BASS TREBLE)
4) VARIABLE RESISTOR OF TC9156P
5) OPERATION
6) UP/DOWN OPERATION OF VOLUME CONTROL
8) UP/DOWN OPERATION OF BASS AND TREBLE
9) BALANCE CONTROL
10) OPERATION OF FADER
2-3-6. The Status that will be Established When Reset Button is Pressed
2-3-7. Reset Status when Power is on
2-3-8. How to make Letters

*For the descnp‘uon of the above circuit which is identical to Model AA-R22/32/42, see the service manual for AA-22/
32/42.
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. MAIN AMPLIFIER

3-1. AKAI ZERO DRIVE CIRCUIT (AM-M7 ONLY)
3-2. DUAL POLE SERVO CIRCUIT

*For the description of the above circuit which is identical to Modgl AA-R22/32/42, see the service manual for AA-22-32/42.

3-3. PROTECTION CIRCUIT (AM-M7)

+ B
¥ 3 2%
FR3 TRY 09
:—\ * &— & &
R47 ¥z 8 #
MW TR2 A
RS54 ~
My o
R56 Q b, q*
09 ,_J . TRI p:3
L1 9 —_ = TR O b
= J RIE © r‘ OHF‘
b3 RcH RcH “T " ‘
o
’I Q’:E ,1,1
05 b6 ©F © I
7 AC
Fig. 3-1 Protection Circuit
3-3-1. WHEN POWER IS ON 3-3-3. SHOULD A DC VOLTAGE OCCUR AT THE
+B1 and AC are both supplied to the protection circuit, MAIN AMPLIFIER OUTPUT
then C1 is charged through R1 and R2, TR3 is turned Should a @ DC voltage occur at the output, the
ON, and the relay (RL1) is turned ON. transistor (TR2) is turned ON through R54, and so the
voltage at point @ drops and the transistor (TR3) is
3-3-2. WHEN POWER IS OFF turned OFF which turns the relay (RL1) OFF.

The AC supplied when the power is ON is rectified by Should a (O) DC voltage occur at the output, the

the diodes (D5, D6), which charges capacitor C3. When transistor (TR1) is turned ON through R54, and so the

C3 has discharged through R4, the voltage at point @ voltage at point @ drops, the transistor (TR3) is

drops because the diodes (D1, D2) conduct, then the turned OFF and the relay (RL1) is turned OFF to

transistor (TR3) is turned OFF, and the relay (RL1) is protect the speaker.

also turned OFF.
3-34. OVERLOAD, OUTPUT TERMINAL SHORTED

CONDITIONS

When excess current runs through the power amplifier
IC (IC6), the transistor (TR7) is turned ON, the voltage
at point @ drops because the diode (D9) conducts,
the transistor (TR3) is turned OFF, and the relay (RL1)
is turned OFF,

SERVICE MANUAL AT-M5/L
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IV. POWER MUTE CIRCUIT

INPUT

. O . me Eava

TR?
TR4
2 T RIS

R49

cly

..
O

AAA
v
R50

- ]
L 8 R‘CH

Fig. 4-1 Power Mute Circuit

4-1. WHEN POWER IS ON ,

When the power is turned ON, the voltage is supplied
to the POWER MUTE Circuit and C15 is charged through
R16 and R17, during which time the point @ is
negative since one end of Capacitor C15 is connected to
—B. Therefore the transistor (TR4) is turned ON, so
the input of the main amplifier circuit is grounded to
create the mute state. When the capacitor (C15) is
completely charged the voltage at point @ becomes
positive, the transistor (TR4) is turned OFF and the
mute is released.

4-2. WHEN POWER IS OFF

When the power is turned OFF, the base potential for
the transistor (TR7) drops to turn it ON, and the transis-
tor (TRS) is turned ON, the voltage at the point @
becomes negative, the transistor (TR4) is turned ON and
the mute state is created.
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V. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL

FROM TURNTABLE R16
AP_M5 or AP-M7 Wy +B Azz

(4

IC3 TC4001BP .
Fig. 5-1 Auto Function Circuit (indicates only PHONO Circuit)

® ®

® ©

I%EBY TIME CONSTANT OF Ci2 AND RI6

Fig. 5-2 Waveform at Each Points

When an AP-M5 or AP-M7 turntable is connected and

operated, a control signal as shown in Fig. 5-2 @ is input

to the auto-function control jack (J2) shown in Fig. 5-1,
and the waveform of @ in Fig. 5-2 is created by the

monostable multivibrator formed by IC3 (TC4001).

When the waveform of (D) is at “H” level, TR2 is turned

ON and the timing pulse from the pin g of IC1 AA-

100 is received by Key Input K1 at pin . This means

IC1 AA-100 is put into the PHONO mode.
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II.
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VL

For basic adjustments, measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to GENERAL TECHNICAL MANUAL.

AM-M5 AM-M7
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

1-1. MODEL AM-M5

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED OUTPUT POWER

30w + 30w (THD 0.05%, 20Hz to 20kHz)

(BOTH CHANNELS DRIVEN, AT 8 ohms)

40w + 40w (EIAJ 5%, 1kHz)

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF —3dB, AT 8 ohms)

5Hz to 40kHz (THD 0.1%)

S/N (IHF A) PHONO 75dB
AUX 99dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (8 ohms) 0.5mV
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF 1kHz) 45dB
DAMPING FACTOR (1kHz, 8 ohms) 30dB

APPLICABLE SPEAKER IMPEDANCE

6 to 16 ohms (for Europe, USA, Canada and Australia)
4 to 16 ohms (for other countries) '

PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE PHONO

2.5mV/100kohms

AUX 150mV/47kohms

TUNER 150mV/47kohms

TAPE 150mV/47kohms
OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE TAPE REC 150mV/3kohms
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) +0.5dB (20Hz to 20kHz)

TUNER, AUX, TAPE

5Hz to 80kHz +0dB, —3dB

TONE CONTROL BASS

+8dB (100 kHz)

TREBLE

+8dB (10kHz)

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60Hz for Japan

120V, 60Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50Hz for UK and Australia
110V/120V/220V/240V, 50Hz/60Hz
Switchable for other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION J: 100W
U: 140W
C, A: 105W
DIMENSIONS 350 (W) x 98 (H) x 267 (D) mm
(13.8 x 3.9x 10.5 inches)
WEIGHT 5.1 kg (112 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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1-2. MODEL AM-M7

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED OUTPUT POWER

45w + 45w (THD 0.02%, 20Hz to 20kHz)

(BOTH CHANNELS DRIVEN, AT 8 ohms)

65w + 65w (EIAJ 5% 1kHz)

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF —3dB, at 8 ohms)

5Hz to 70kHz (THD 0.1%)

S/N (IHF A) PHONO 78dB (MM)
AUX 98dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (8 ohms) 0.5mV
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF 1kHZ) 45dB
DAMPING FACTOR (1kHz, 8 ohms) _ 35

APPLICABLE SPEAKER IMPEDANCE

PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION

6 to 16 ohms (for Europe, USA, Canada and Australia)
4 to 16 ohms (for other countries)

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE PHONO MC | 0.25mV/100 ohms
PHONO MM | 2.5mV/100kohms
AUX 150mV /47kohms
TUNER 150mV/47kohms
TAPE 150mV/47kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE TAPE REC 150mV/3kohms

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

PHONO (RTAA DEVIATION)

+0.5dB (20Hz to 20kHz)

TUNER, AUX, TAPE

5Hz to 80kHz + 0dB, —3dB

TONE CONTROL BASS
TREBLE

+8dB (100Hz)
+8dB (10kHz)

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V, 50/60Hz for Japan

120V, 60Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50Hz for UK and Australia
110V/120V/220V/240V, 50Hz/60Hz
Switchable for other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION J: 140W
U: 240W
C, A: 190W
DIMENSIONS 350 (W)x 98 (H) x 267 (D) mm
(13.8x 3.9 x 10.5 inches)
WEIGHT 6.5kg (13.3 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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DISMANTLING OF UNIT

SCREWS

| ¢
SCREWS

FRONT PANEL

b

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please
dismantle in the order shown in the phogographs.

Reassemble in reverse order.

____ME_E_ i _____

SCREWS

UPPER COVER

SCREW

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7
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ill. CONTROLS

3-1. MODEL AM-M5

VOLTAGE [JELECTOR

AC QUTLETS

aC
1107120/
220/ 240V
50/60Hz
oW

WARKING :|(HOUK HAZARD DO WOT GPEN! .

A¥1S :[HSQUE OF CHOC ELECTRIGUE ~ NE PAS DUVRIR/ 2. onswircneD  “SwreRER”

VORSICHT : SERUNRUNGSGEEAHR - NILHT GFFNER! 300WMAX TOTAL 200WH#A
- i !

2y | 19 ®

Fig. 3-2 Rear View

v

1. SPEAKER SELECTORS 12.  AUX. JACKS
2. FL DISPLAY 13. RESET SWITCH
3. INPUT SELECTOR 14. AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL JACKS
4. EQUALIZER IN/REC/CUT BUTTONS 15. SPEAKER A TERMINAL
5. VOLUME AND BALANCE CONTROLS 16. SPEAKER B TERMINAL
6. TONE CONTROLS 17.  VOLTAGE SELECTOR (U/T ONLY)
7. POWER SWITCH 18. AC OUTLET (U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN ONLY)
8. HEADPHONES 19. AC CORD
9. GROUND TERMINAL () 20. TAPE SYSTEM REC/PLAY JACKS
10. PHONO JACKS 21. EQUALIZER IN/OUT JACKS
11. TUNER JACKS

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7 ‘
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3-2. MODEL AM-M7

WRLT BOURGE ]

AT
{

L
PN

l

w anzms

B iy <]

»“‘ UN v.ll iﬂ"‘i*“a'
AKALELECTRIC CO, LTD.
MoosL No. AVI-IVEZ

SPEAKER SELECTORS

FL DISPLAY

CARTRIDGE SELECTOR

INPUT SOURCE SELECTOR
EQUALIZER IN/REC/CUT BUTTONS
VOLUME AND BALANCE CONTROLS
TONE CONTROLS

POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK

GROUND TERMINAL (.4,)

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

a
CONOO AN

-
N ==

40

o
3
;Q

Fig. 3-3 Front View

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7

A+8
{1215

abrmr———
UNSWITCHED SWITCHED
FGOWIAY AL 100 A

(©

Fig. 3-4 Rear View

AUX. JACKS

RESET SWITCH

AUTO FUNCTION CONTROL JACKS
SPEAKER A TERMINAL

SPEAKER B TERMINAL

VOLTAGE SELECTOR (U/T ONLY)
AC OUTLET (U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN ONLY)
AC CORD

TAPE SYSTEM 2 REC/PLAY JACKS
TAPE SYSTEM 1 REC/PLAY JACKS
EQUALIZER IN/OUT JACKS

o~



IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

4-1. MODEL AM-M5

SPEAKER SELECTOR : TACT PCB
SWITCH

FL DISPLAY A2023B5070

: EQUALIZER
POWER SWITCH IN/REC/CUT SWITCH

DISPLAY PCB
A2023B 5060

Fig. 4-1 Front View

oS aAS0I0 (V) INPUT PCB
FILTER PCB ,

A2023C5090 A2024A501] (C) A2024A5028
{ (VI MODEL ONLY) A2024A5012(E)

I
i
I
‘.:___l

FUSE PCB
A2024D50401U)
4202405041 (J)
A2024D5042(C,A)
A2024D5043(E)

HoE 18T 0B0Z
POWER : IVHY
RMERTT T DL-1SW-AY

SPEAKER PCB
A2024D503A

POWER PC8 EQUALIZER PCB
A2023D5050 ' A%%24A502A

Fig. 4-2 Top View
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4-2. MODEL AM-M7

SPEAKER SELECTOR
SWITCH FL DISPLAY

CARTRIDGE SELECTOR TACT PCB
SWITCH A202385070

EQUALIZER
DISPLAY PCB . POWER SWITCH IN/REC/CUT SWITCH
A2023B5060

Fig. 4-3 Front View

FILTER PCB
A2023C5090 INPUT PCB
([v] MODEL ONLY) A2023A5028B

SESss=sssse=sssss=Te9

FUSE_PCB

A2023D5040(U)

A2023D504i (J)
A2023D5042(C,A)
A2023D5043(E,B,S)
. A2023D5044(v)

POWER w51 yE0802

TRANSFORMER ——————= IVAY
T901

SPEAKER PCB__ ' | 4
A2023B503B

J MAIN AMP PCB
SPEAKER PCB MC/MM PCB POWER PCB A2023A5010(U}
A2023B503A A2023A502¢  A2023D5050 AZ2023A5011(J)
A2023A5012(C)
A20 23A50I3(E)

EQUALIZER PCB
A2023A502A

Fig. 4-4 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

1o

Fig. 5-1 Rear View

Models for Canada, USA, Europe, UK, Australia and

Japan are not equipped with this facility. Each machine is

present at the factory according to destination, but some

machines can be set to 110V, 120V, 220V or 240V

as required. If your machine is fitted with a voltage

selector.

1. Disconnect the power cord.

2. Turn the VOLTAGE SELECTOR located on the rear
panel with a screwdriver until the correct voltage is
indicated.

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7
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CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

6-1. MODEL AM-MS5 P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

PCB , NO.
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2024A5010 7]
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2024A5011
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2024A5012
EQUALIZER  P.C Board A2024A5020A
INPUT P.C Board A2024A5020B
DISPLAY P.C Board A2023B5060
TACT P.C Board A2023B5070
SPEAKER P.C Board A2024D503A
HEAD PHONE P.C Board A2024D503B
FILTER P.C Board A2023C5090 only
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5040
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5041
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5042
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5043
FUSE P.C Board A2024D5044
POWER P.C Board A2023D5050 -

6-2. MODEL AM-M7 P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

PCB NO.
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5010 U]
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5011
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5012
MAIN-AMP P.C Board A2023A5013 [B]-[S]
EQUALIZER  P.C Board A2023A5020A
INPUT P.C Board A2023A5020B
MC/MM P.C Board A2023A5020C
DISPLAY P.C Board A2023B5060
TACT P.C Board A2023B5070
SPEAKER P.C Board A2023B503A
SPEAKER P.C Board A2023B503B
SPEAKER P.C Board A2023B503C
FILTER P.C Board A2023C5090 only
FUSE P.C Board A2023D5040 [U]

FUSE P.C Board A2023D5041 ‘

FUSE P.C Board A2023D5042
FUSE P.C Board A2023D5043 ~
FUSE P.C Board A2023D5044

POWER P.C Board A2023D5050
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6-3. MODEL AM-M5 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MODEL AM-M5 MAIN-AMP P.C BOARD A2024A5010, 11, 12

LOCATION OF COMPONENTS

Ic TERMINAL
ICl---C3 J1 --- 3
IcC2---B3 J2 --- A3
IC3--- A3 J3---DI
IC4--- A3 J4 --- B3
IC5---B | ®1DI
IC6--~ A2 ®to(9-B1
TR

TRI---D3

TR2,6~C3

TR3--D|

TR4---A2

TR4b-B2

TR5,7—C2

TRI,TR3 ==~ 2SD612K (E,F)
TR2=----- — 2SB632KI(E,F)
TR4,TR4b--

' }zSAeoeK-NP(E.F)

TR5,TR6--~2SC536K-NP(E,F)

)

— %
¥

™
o

25D 612K (E,F)
25B632K(E,F)

ECB

2SA608K-—NP(E,F)
2SC536K—NP(E,F)

VLT

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

SPEAKER PCB
BLK @

}SPEAKER GND

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE. BLK
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL, RED.
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT SPEAKER PCB(6) {—>TO DISPLAY PCB J3
® 93
e S /A\IC5  STK-4833 -
ﬁsu’sx’u’s:‘zu‘n‘o%%%%%%%%ﬂ ey
e { gt —— | A
~— z.)
&_L l R|l| 5 I
UT o 4 uI >
- UT [ 4 'nl
N 2
B c37 J-N l T 90!
T ad A 3 Sipd TS b 3T
R22 o—w—cﬂzs % c24 4 i R22b *r3A R42 | eial g
1 4 I R26b 21 e s I—"G\P—I——I Lo 'IFLI L_Q '3'1' ]
R23 R32 28 % & R25b R23b o AR 40 s prege YLw
——w—s ——t——s g L OLII S A% L I
43 R
! Lib R21b A e s - B !
_______ I
R21 LI 3-[ (90 R xFa A\ RS ;-- |
ks NC“ZO X (T, © a H—O'\Q—l_l £ v e ) £ P WHT !
. {F— o A1 BLK
2 —— e WHT
Leh 6 G Rch l :'—{-—--—
___________________ =
-] 0‘,-T—| N §% ,9,1 i—o (] ° 0_1} gll\ xFs A |r°_ Stilo LQ Lo
2 e 4 ) 5
by o S 10 9 0.6 i o g s
_ o {pe y .
E E 2 c32 C29b 1 {
.—a_. § f, R24(FS) L'.?____D)
R34 - 2 2 O
¢33 ——Wy—o0n g% R35D 2 A,F_R_I\
R35 i a
._a_. —W—e - = " Rt
1C6 M52181L0 sz R34b & — -
~ " Iy (2
2 . Sﬂ{zhzs:;a;dz{z 1 P £
: RI e 18 . 2 ci2
TR4 pod % DIO ._——.}'—.
RI5b —i¢— ° ¢
TRAb
cib R38IFS)
o ——a TRS
L ¥
———5 2 o
a Al ] a 1F = TR7 33 2 ;l
% ) alnlala €2b o % 2 = o ULI‘ b nn 'QII'I —
183, 18288z e 2z || T oafT 2 |2 rold L2 ﬁ o] 3T
—_ 5 8 c9b NZE N 2} " 6o |18 RI7
T & —||- o @ x sl 1e RI16
TO EQUALIZER PCB e I|ae ) RN L Ly a—
P S i o|‘| ~|3e i) = R46 RS54
(o) Loz Z|2e F o) B : i
: ®2, [e10 11 121314 151 9 1011 12 13 14 15 16 [ 10112713 14 15 16 :03{ olre ! -2: TR6 b mnasl RA 8 {+
IC4 TCOI56P 1C3 TCOI56P 12 TCOIB4P = ] ————s
\:}'57554321 ls 765 43 21 876543 2 | }'4: |\:j’/
T EEEEER! IEEEEEEERSS RS @ cis S
— T : e b el e \
3 RS, '_404} e o D2 A 2zl
RIO Q w ')/
——W—e RI3 - e 34 jeaey D4 TR2 A 4
c7 ——s — Pt
|l — cla
c8 s . RIDES) i o
c2 - S = =
{4 & A - e i 3 - U‘T‘ p R3 L
3 R47
—NW—e o  w—e - Wy ®
RO R4 —|}— < Sl O
c3 R48
A I B | . C | D ]
MAIN AMP PCB T
A2024 A5010 [J] TO EQUALIZER PCB J| * J A |[EMBE
A2024 A5011 [CIA] TO EQUALIZER PCB J3 F3| 5A250V [5A250V [5A125V | T5A
F4 | 2.5A250V|2.5A250V|2.5A125V| T2A
A2024 A5012 BJ[S] F5|2.50250v|258250v[25a125 v | T2A
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2) MODEL AM-M5 EQUALIZER P.C BOARD A2024A5020A

MODEL

VLIb

vCib

VL2
VL2b
VL3

VL3b

L
L 4

AR

TO MAIN AMP PCB J4
——>T0 MAIN AMPPCB J |

‘—>TO MAIN AMP PCB J2

TR
s J

-_TA PE EV—Egj:;‘:FI-::

LOCATION OF COMPONENTS

| A | B D
1 :
: 30
- @ * °
hi i T ST | 5] Y
3 A €902
7
e
J6 R28 R3|
[ § (i
R e ®r30
£ “Tlapw|ews [ ], . 195996996999894489444T
| LGS > s " m 3 | 2 3485 67 8 9101l I2i3415 1617 18 19 2021
1 i R26 2 Clap © 9
-:“‘ . all g s AA-100 N
SEEEEE - ~ © .-—'M—cl'u 2lalsls
1 | it AL s | 42 41 40 39 38 3736 35 34 3332 31 30 29 28 27 262524 23 22
3
! Lo o @4 B bdddddddddddlNdddddddd
! |  R26b 2 R33H
Lt ——— 8 : 290 _nlz oo o w—— c7 °
e | .-R;"v_. GLII R32b~ || =T o= - N
5 : ; ———iph—o i — A & b o—;‘T
LLEess @ % G ci3b o—db—o R2 R6 A B % TR2
| i c20 S cr7 2 il P Fryey RIg ¥ -
| ! ._“_' ._'"_° B r—‘Wv;' . ! —MW——rs e I
I Rla - " . [}
¢ | Czop -3 2 P99 e ':I_v:—czﬁs_éz
-".__..-.},_"___. 12 34 8 6.7 8 & Ton = g Jil! o
1 | . R37 IC5  TC40528BP B~ ._."__. oun
| e : a1 16 15 14 131211 10-© Raob '/ P —pt—>
! | EREREEER § TRA
1 | Cc24b / 3
P ..: R37| 0——||——*T Y c3l pIo [_¥
L_=._ |02|b J2 e CUT| / — L
Mo ! . ,':’-0\\ e ° / ~ // RO TF]RB r:—::_o_:_o_:_o-;.i
swa: ° | ","\\; > 16® l.___.. l::l’/ IEE'B'I'Q_!'_:_!_E'L:"
WOy DRy TS ey g PR B L e /) o NP LSS 1 e B MW o e
1 i 1ee S|l| 5o 4 . e VS T e =
e ] {B.loI 140 ! ¢/ pe RI2 1|8 @@ 0@ ® 80 e 0eiee e,
! Vo th) 5 [P / TRI ——M—=2 | |165K41312111098 7 654 3 21,
Seiin | 130 pe 99 4 ) Ipz—--—-To - —-IoooTooIso
F ~ e ) uT:S. ) lllo :2. ! v |'1|u.n & ll i i %
i T g i e :
1 ‘\l./ b4 SWi<d ~ .o,/ ~ . ® | P
______ e} o ¥ Y, o e , :
o O A0 2N F—— . s ——m - TO TACT PCB JI
R - > E ——W——s - RIO —W—as o|}o +—
® R53 J v
- | —w—=e | = TO DISPLAY PCB
rwiad \—2 34 56 7 | 2.3.4 567
------- R20 J_w 1C2 LC4068UB 1C3 TC40018P fie-ogeeem 7 e ARRSIIRI N EL
Je o—lmk—z—; o S 141312 1110 9 8 14 13 127111098 i ii ¢
________ ce o '
7T —w—e o .I-
Y T 1 Sy
.J &—w\—3 —W—s o—Jlo o —Ap— Q ..... ffooeees ) eyas D
RN J2 gl
DISPLAY PCB
e “1'2 EQUALIZER PCB A2024A502A
v
TO INPUT PCB Ji4
e TERMINAL TR TO INPUT PCB JIS
ICi---C1 J1,d2---C1 TRI--C3
iC2---Cc3 J3-----Bl  TR2--D2
IC3--~C3 J4q -==-- D3 TR3---C2 TRIto TR4---2SC536K-NP (E.F) Eca
1C4--- Al  J5----- c2  TR4--C2
1C5--A2  J6--—=Al2 25C536 K~NP(E.F)
IC6---B 1| J7toJdil-A3
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3) MODEL AM-MS5 DISPLAY P.C BOARD A2023B5060

R2 +3/o_s_5c_A£ +30' la IA
f o ———e p i 2
Siie) o To MMNSAMP(\’—. 3 L)JS ( ;l ‘2 ‘5]\!4
0,2‘1 '—;‘M———O A g™
230 o .
Ziael -_—
\I5'I =t =
5/5'[
&

T <! o ol =

o/ael T 234567091 b

{ 1 IC2- LBI290 =2 ISCI‘L:IZXG)O.’ =
o 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 1110 1817 16 15 14 13 12 11 10}

® O ® L]
()'&éﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂ_aééiinixi%ééﬁiiﬁééi&ﬁ&&éﬁﬁé&i@é__

DISPLAY PCB A2023B5060

4) MODEL AM-M35 INPUT P.C BOARD A2024A5020B

EQUALIZER EQUALIZER
PLAY REC IN ouT
R L R L R
R43! L — ] J | ] | | i
TQ EQUALIZERPCB y12 o——wr———-ol—-—-r—--—q—-—.h SIS e | - B
.4(1234567) }L : { b g doib = | ¢ l{l
R e = | N by U ol ! P
g Y VIE PR Ta ¥
@ l o = 4y | o 4 A
s | INI TV | v, NbEy
g SSESE S5 R L.._..__.J 5.__._}_..1
sl R E T AT ) R3ID . 1] i | E =
= .——-W—. -
=
= EQUALIZER PCE U2
‘”5(|§§g567)
——————— -
INPUT PCB A2024A50208B
MODEL
VL5 Jﬁ‘\_. Ve
i g
VLT
ve2
2 So(ee 8 A/
& B~ VL7b
2b vC3b
- e
vL6Eb
vcab
e
T :

INPUT PCB A2024A50208B
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5) MODEL AM-M5 TACT P.C BOARD A2023B5070

SWIO sws SWil SWI3
LI — S8 [ A ¥ L J | 16 el o |
[BAsS—] [iN/cALL] [TREBLE-] (@)
Sw9 Swie SWé SWi2
fﬁg_-i‘. el .fgag’. .fgg;‘.
[ Rt (] L Ja L = L.k =1 i
BALANCE FADER BALANCE
SWi4 SW7 SWIS L SWI7 l—ij
sl (19 el o |2 Gl A1 8 il (1
[DEFEAT]  [TREBLE ¥]
O O
TO EQUALIZER PCB J5
(bsreBSLeim
AU
{?@4’. r};-;;,}: .;%}’. f{%’%"
| ) gt o ¥ Ll——=44 —_d e —
R e B Tsw3 sw2 ’ swi
TACT PCB A2023B5070
6) MODEL AM-M5 SPEAKER P.C BOARD A2024D503A
(L) (R)

|
(5,1
M L — — —W——
TO MAIN AMP PCB{:}»(———— LT@I W
P
* ~ gl |
7 Pl &
\iGigy 2! e U
- | | |
— il B [
TO DISPLAY PCB J4 < 2 v f*sll l | | |
3<————T-04” | o o | i | © °
4=——17 93| | | | l
TO HEAD PHONE PCB JI S«—1t+e2|| | | | |
6<——‘4‘-_0|U | | | |
IAN—"F I, !
L L——__1
sp[B] sk[a]

(a]

7 .

(®

MAIN AMP PCBl:

J3
TO MAIN AMP PCB@(——%—"W

SPEAKER PCB A2024DS503A
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7) MODEL AM-M5 HEAD PHONE P.C BOA

TO SPEAKER PCB JIl<e——j]

RD A2024D503B

HEAD PHONE PCB A2024DS503B

o Ji2 g ]
o o l I
& - e |
O LG RO I |
§ MY o .
g Gl o e =
Dty =/ _—J
’]
A

HEAD PHONE PCB A2024D503B

8) MODEL AM-M5 FILTER P.

SPEAKER PCB

@<——7
SPEAKER PCB @<——
G

MAIN aMP PCB (8)

MAIN AMP PCB

&,
sPEAKER PCB (I e—
O

SPEAKER PCB

|°._VC_I'_. __1.l VL1 e
| vCIb I abide —
==t VL Ib
NOE & @ o — T
|/ V] MoDEL
C BOARD A2023C5090
MODEL

a )

TMI

] [
=] =
=] -
] [=
[a] [E]

FILTER PCB A2023C5090

| o |
._-_\QJU—'—.
‘:@” 2 d oY
s R W =N
||y U= 3 o
g
=1 ) I |
R L _ &6
_._.I_. I: S== | ::
D 1e—aw ’:-'I'-;s :@:
l — I o
bl & e e
\_ _J

Lch

R ch
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9) MODEL AM-M5 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5040 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050

POWER PCB Te01
A2023D5050 Kugg4ggg40 , ;:gv'—
- " -\ 2 h 240 120 |
4 |
rf:f"l lrﬁz : O 220 '/\‘no ?_";':,I, I
' sv%on one, I
GRY
e e — NI
1
C? I I U:ID I l T(D O——0 BRNI
BLUI : 3 % ||ovl
I | 5 |
L l L__ | reo ov
—|}—= { L——
® Q_ — AM- M5T-70 A
. T J
O

AC OUTLETS

AC 11010240V UNSWITCHED | SWITCHED
50/ 60Hz

10) MODEL AM-M5 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5041,42 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050

POWER PCB FUSE PCB Myt rsor

100V ———~

A2023D5050 0 A2024D5041
f A ] r@ A2024D5042

Swi

AM-M5T-10 A
[A] aM-M5T-20 A
A AM-MST-30 A
5 C-

yso1 A
A D: CHH | Sers

UNSWITCHED SWITCHED
AC 100V 50/60Hz

AC 120V 60Hz CAUTION

@A FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION
AGAINST FIRE HAZARD REPLACE
ONLY WITH SAM TYPE FUSE

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .

AVERTISSEMENT: AiL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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1) MODEL AM-MS5 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5043

POWER PCB
A2023D5050
- 2 ~

POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050

(€] wHr 220v  TSO!_

[B][5] sLu 240v ]

{

12) MODEL AM-MS5 FUSE P.C BOARD A2024D5044

[v]

POWER PCB

A2023D5050

FUSE PCB
A2024D5043
f ______
|
@ Fl | (D
] H—O'\.O—I——I { 1
3 A |
l I
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REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGREé DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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6-4. MODEL AM-M7 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MODEL AM-M7 MAIN-AMP P.C BOARD A2023A5010, 11, 12, 13
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2) MODEL AM-M7 EQUALIZER P.C BOARD A2023A5020A

MC/MM P.C BOARD A2023A5020C
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MC/MM PCB
A2023A5020C

SERVICE MANUAL AM-M5/M7
53



3) MODEL AM-M7 INPUT P.C BOARD A2023A5020B 4) MODEL AM-M7 DISPLAY P.C BOARD A2023B5060
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6) MODEL AM-M7 SPEAKER P.C BOARD A2023B503A, B, C
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8) MODEL AM-M7 FUSE P.C BOARD A2023D5040 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050
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WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS, FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER L
CONPOSANTS DONT. LE FONCTIONNEMENT £8T CAITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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10) MODEL AM-M7 FUSE P.C BOARD A2023D5043 POWER P.C BOARD A2023D5050
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WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This Parts List shows the parts that are considered necessary for repairs. Other parts, such as resistors and capacitors,
are shown in the “Common List for Service Parts™. Select and order such parts from the “Common List for Service
Parts™.

2. The Recommended Spare Parts shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important for
service. ,

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not be supplied in principle.

4, How to read list

a) Mechanism Block b) P.C Board Block

2. HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. SYS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

R OF-  PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION o PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

2-1x  BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK GX-F66R 6-1 BA-T2034A070A PC SYS CON BLK GX-F44R

2.2\ HP-H2206A010A HEAD R/P PR4-8FU C 6-IC1 EI-324536 IC HD14049BP

2-3 \ ZS-477876 PAN20x03STL CMT 6-1C2 EI-336801 IC MB8841-564M

2-4 \ 78536488 BID20x08STL CMT 6-IC3 EI-331661 IC SN7405N

2-5 \ ZG-402895  CS ANGLE ADJUST SPRING 6-1C4 EI-336725 IC M54527P

1 I 6-TR1to4  ET-200985 TR 258C2603 F,G
SP (Service Parts) Classification 6-TR5t028 ET-554657 TR 2SA733A P,Q

e s L 6-D1 ED-318292 D SILICON H 182473T-77 T26
A small “x” indicates the inability to 6-D2to4  ED-308952 D GERMA V 1K34A-LR F07
show that particular part in the Photo or 6-D5t0o10  ED-318292 D SILICON H 182473T-77 T26
Illustration. 6-X1 FI-318384 0OSC X’TAL NC-18C
. . ’ ‘ 3.579545MHZ

This number corresponds with the
individual parts index number in that SP (Service Parts) Classification
figure : This reference numbers corresponds
This number corresponds with the Figure with symbol numbers of Schematic
Number Diagrams.

5. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To determine where a parts
number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List. It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This
can be accomplished by using the Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index.

PARTS LIST

o



I. MODEL AT-M5/L

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

I{‘KE)‘F' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1 BT-344374 /A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-10 (J)
2 BT-344375 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-20 (A)
3 BT-344376 /A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-30 (C)
4 BT-344377 /A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-40 (V)
5 BT-347888 A\ TRANS POWER AT-M5T-41 (E)
6 BT-344378 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-50 (S,B)
7 BT-344379 /A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-70 (U)
8 EC-330692 C S-FIX H TZ03R200E 4.2-20
9 EC-332222 C S-FIX H TZ03R300E 5.2-30
10 EC-337772 C S-FIX H TZ03Z070E 2.0-7
11 ED-336805 A\ D SILICON DS135D-KB1 200/1.0A
S 12 ED-330218 A D ZENER H HZ15L 2
13 ED-344153 A D ZENER H05Z30Y
14 ED-344444 D LED SLP-436B-01 AMBER
15 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
16 ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA5 F10
17 ED-336832 :D VARACTOR SVC211SP
18 ED-337605 D VARACTOR SVC333(A) DOUBLE
19 ED-323057 D VARISTER MV12
20 ED-336944 D ZENER H05Z16 X,Y
21 ED-338049 D ZENERH 05224 Y
22 ED-347701 D ZENER H 05Z6.2 Z
23 EF-300599 A\ FUSE FST3100 T 250V 0.40A
(E,V,S,E,B)
24  EF-336834 A FUSE FST3100 TIME 250V 0.16A
(E,V,S,E,B)
25 EF-308933 A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A (U)
26 EF-308848 A\ FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
27 EI-322248 IC LA123IN
28 EI-202218 IC LA1245
29 E1-343349 IC LA3390
30 EI-337013 IC LB1290
31 EI-330689 IC LC4011B
32 El-344436 IC TC9147P
33 El-344438 IC TD6104P
34 EI-344437 IC TD6301AP
35 EI-344422 OSC X’TAL HC-18/U 7.200000MHz
36 EM-344372 IND FL 9-BT-10ZYK CHARACTER
37 ER-344434 FILTER CE BFU450C4N 0.450MHz
38 ER-338338 FILTER CE MS36KY-A 10.7MHz
39 ER-336804 FILTER CE SFE10.7MAS8 10.7MHz
40 ER-344435 FILTER CE SFU450B9 0.450MHz
41 ER-336830 FILTER LC LP BL-34HD
42 ER-341654 FILTER LC LP 42W-1001
43 ER-315407 FILTER CE SFE10.7MMKA 10.7MHz
44 ER-315045 R CBH F10 RDS 1/4W 111J
as ES-337902 A\ SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1
46 ES-344439 SW SLIDE 00420451 2-04-02
47 ES-344445 SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B
48 ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10902
49 ET-322775 A TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G
50 ET-452531 /M TR2SD313HPEF
51 ET-655356 (A TR 2SD571 LM
52 ET-330588 TR FET 2SK19 O,Y
53 ET-336937 TR FET 2SK223 EF
54 ET-337743 TR FET 3SK107 E
55 ¥ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E F .G
56 ET-200505 TR 2SC2603 E,F
57 ET-338410 TR 2SC2878 A,B
58 ET-336869 TR 25C2999 C,D
59 ET-336935 TR 2SC3000 E,F
60 ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G
61 ET-618873 TR 2SC930 E,F
62 ET-328437 TR 2SD1012-V F,G
63 ET-337744 TR FET 2SK212D,E
64 EV-337995 R S-FIX H RVF8P01 3P 103
65 EV-337993 R S-FIX H RVF8P01 3P 203

PARTS LIST AT-M5/L

1. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

;gf' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

1-1 BA-A3038A030A PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (U)

12 BA-A3038A030B PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (J)

1-3 BA-A3038A030C PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (C)

1-4 BA-A3038A030D PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (A)

1-5 BA-A3038A030E PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (E)

1-6 BA-A3038A030F PC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (V)

1-7 BA-A3038A030GPC TUNER BLK AT-M5 (S)

1-8 BA-A3038A030H PC TUNER BLK AT-M5L (E)

1-9 BA-A3038A030) PC TUNER BLK AT-M5L (B)

TUNER P.C BOARD

1-IC1 EI-322248 IC LA1231N

1-IC2 EI-343349 IC LA3390

1-IC3 E1-202218 IC LA1245

1-IC4 EI-344436 IC TC9147P

1-IC5 EI-344437 “IC TD6301AP

1-IC6 EI-344438 IC TD6104P

1-IC7 EI-337013 IC LB1290

1-IC8 EI1-330689 IC LC4011B

1-TR1 ET-337743 TR FET 3S8K107 E

1-TR2 ET-336869 TR 28C2999 C,D

1-TR3 ET-337744 TR FET 28K212 D,E

1-TR4 ET-618873 TR 258C930 E,F

1-TRS ET-336935 TR 28C3000 E,F

1-TR6to8  ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR9 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

1-TR10 ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR11 ET-338410 TR 25C2878 A,B

1-TR12to15 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

1-TR16 ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR17 ET-330588 TR FET 28K19 O,Y

1-TR18t020 ET-322775 TR 2S8C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR21 ET-655356 A TR 28D571 LM

1-TR22 ET-452531 A TR 2SD313HP E,F

1-TR23 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

1-TR24,25 ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR26 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

1-TR27 ET-322775 TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR28 ET-322775 A TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR29 ET-322775 TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR30 ET-322775 A TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR31 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F .G

'1-TR32,33 ET-328437 TR 28D1012-V F,G

1-TR35 ET-336937 TR FET 25K223 E,F

1-TR36 ET-322775 TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR37,38 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G

1-TR39t042 ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR44 ET-322775 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR46,47 ET-322775 TR 2S8C536K-NP E,F,G

1-TR48 ET-322778 TR 2SA608K-NP E,F G

1-TR51 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F

1-DitoD4 ED-336832 D VARACTOR SVC211SP

1-D5,6 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

1-D7,8 ED-337605 D VARACTOR SVC333 (A)
DOUBLE

1-D9 ED-30,1911 D SILICON H DS448

1-D10 ED-323057 D VARISTER MV12

1-D11,12  ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

1-D13 ED-347701 D ZENER H 0526.2 Z

1-D14 ED-330218 A D ZENER HHZ15L 2

1-D15to18 ED-336805 A D SILICON DS135D-KB1
200/1.0A

1-D19 ED-336805 D SILICON DS135D-KB1
200/1.0A

1-D20 ED-344153 A D ZENER H 05230 Y

1-D21 ED-338049 D ZENER H 05224 Y

1-D2324  ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

1-D25 ED-336944 D ZENER H 05Z16 X,Y

1-D26,27 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

1-D29t040 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

1-D41,42  ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAS5 F10

1-D4546  ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

1-VClto4  EC-337772 C S-FIX H TZ03Z070E 2.0-7

1-VCs EC-330692 C S-FIX H TZ03R200E 4.2-20
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REF,
NO.

1-VCeé

112
1-L3
1-L4

1-L4

1-L5
1-Lé
1-T1

1-T2
1-T3
1-T4
1-T5

1-Té6
1-T7

1-T8

1-T9
1-FL1

1-FL1E
1-FL2
1-FL2

1-FL3
1-FL4

1-FLS
1-FL6

1-FL7

1-VR1
1-VR2
1-R21,22
1-R32,33
1-R46,47
1-R60,61
1-R100
1-R101
1-R119
1-R120
1-R132
1-R133
1-R136
1-R140
1-R181
1-R251
1-C48,49

1-C56
1-C56
1-C57
1-C57
1-C62,63
1-C65
1-C71
1-C72

1-C114

PARTS NO.

EC-332222

EO-336872

EO-336939

E0-336873
EO-336938
EO-336871

EO-336940

EO-332120
EO-338409
EO-337640

EO-344425
E0O-344433
EO-337598
EO-337599

EO-348209
EO-307786

E0-343351

EO-202216
ER-315407

ER-345729

ER-336804

ER-338338

ER-341654
ER-344434

ER-344435
ER-336830

ER-344435

EV-337993
EV-337995
ER-324480
ER-324337
ER-324337
ER-324337
ER-324185
ER-324184
ER-672816
ER-322787
ER-324934
ER-323074
ER-200944
ER-328067
ER-324934
ER-328067
EC-344155

EC-344486
EC-344478
EC-344486
EC-344478
EC-344484
EC-344483
EC-344481
EC-344482

EC-320548

COIL IFT 7TMC-6733C 460KHz

DESCRIPTION REF.

NO.
C S-FIX H TZ03R300E 5.2-30 1-C114
M5L (E,B) ONLY 1-C114
COIL VARI 2 TFEI-ANT-U 1-C114
EXCEPT (J) 1-C123
COIL VARI 2 TFEI-ANT-J 1-X1
(I) ONLY
COIL VARI 2 TFEIRF-1 1-SW1
COIL VARI 2 TFEI-RF-2 1-SW2
COIL VARI 2 TFEI-OSC-U 1-SW3
EXCEPT (J)
COIL VARI 2 TFEI-OSC-J 1-TM1
(J) ONLY

COIL FIX 2 103AK-005A 2.20uH

COIL LF FKOB 160MHO02 250uH

COIL IFT 119AC-15533X
10.7MHz

PARTS NO.

EC-338411
EC-338577
EC-338496
EC-344157
El-344422

ES-337902
ES-344445
ES-344439

EJ-344423

DESCRIPTION

A CCE YV FZ 103P 400AC (A)
A\ CCEV F 472M 400AC (E)
A\ CCEV FZ 472P 400AC (V,S,B)
C DOUBLE LAYER 473Z 5.5DC
0SC X’TAL HC-18/U 7.200000
MHz
/A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1
SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B
SW SLIDE 00420451 2-04-02
(U) ONLY
TERMINAL SCREW YKD31-0133
P2P

The AT-MSL AEF Model uses some different parts on TUNER
P.C BOARD and OPERATION P.C BOARD. Please refer to the
interchangeable parts list shown below when the replacement of
these parts is necessary.

COIL DET 2 77-1119-01

AEF PARTS INTERCHANBEABLE PARTS
COIL DET 2 77-1120-01 DESCRIPTION PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
COIL VARI2 25A-1353-01 TR JCS501 O.P,Q, R ET-322775 | TR 2SC536K-NP E, F, G

COIL VARI 2 25A-1354-03
MSL (E,B) ONLY
COIL OSC 2 7NR-8646Y 115.0uH
COIL OSC 2 7NR-6722Y 580uH
MS5L (E,B) ONLY
COIL IFT PEGK0008B-01
455KHz

E SILICON H 1N404G

D ZENER H BZX55-C6V2
D ZENER H BZX55-C30
D ZENER H BZX55-C24
D ZENER H BZX55-C16
D SILICON H 1N4148

ED-336805 | D SILICON DS135D-KB
1 200/1.0A
ED-347701 | D ZENER H 0526.2 Z
ED-344153 | D ZENER H 05230 Y
ED-338049 | D ZEENR H 05224 Y
ED-336944 | D ZENER H 05216 X, Y
ED-301911 | D SILICON H DS448

FILTET CE SFE10.7MMKA
10.7MHz
FILTER CE SFE10.7MZ1KA
10.7MHz M5L (E) ONLY
FILTER CE SFE10.7MA8
10.7MHz EXCEPT (V)
FILTER CE MS3GKY-A
10.7MHz M5 (V), M5L (E)
FILTER LC LP 42W-1001
FILTER CE BFU450C4N
0.450MHz
FILTER CE SFU450B9 0.450MHz
FILTER LC LP BL-34HD
(V) ONLY
FILTER CE SFU450B9 0.450MHz
MS5L (E,B) ONLY
R S-FIX H RVF8PO1 3P 203
R S-FIX H RVF8P01 3P 103
A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 4707
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 560J
A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 560]
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 560]
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4aw 2217
A RCBHSI10 FS RDS 1/4W121J
A R CBHRD 1/2W 2257
A RCBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 1007
A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 220]
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W102J
A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 1527
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W331J
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W220J
A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 3317
G PP V F05 PP 181J 50DC
(U) ONLY
C PPV F05 PP 391J 50DC
EXCEPT (C,A)
C PP V F05 PP 561J 50DC
(C.,A) ONLY
C PPV F05 PP 391J 50DC
EXCEPT (C,A)
C PPV F05 PP 561J 50DC
(C,A) ONLY
C PP V F05 PP 392 50DC
C PP V F05 PP 102J 50DC
C PP V F05 PP 4700G 50DC
CPPV FO5 PP 161J 50DC
MS5L (E,B) ONLY
A CCEV F103Z 250AC (U,],0)

1C-IND1

1B-TR1,2
1B-D1to20 ED-301911
1B-D21t030 ED-344444
1B-SW1t010 ES-336780

OPERATION P.C BOARD

ET-200505

TR 2SC2603 E,F
D SILICON H DS448
D LED SLP-436B-01 AMBER
SW TACT KHH10902

FLD P.C BOARD

1C-SW1to10 ES-336780

EM-344372

SW TACT KHH10902
(SW 10: AT-M5L ONLY)

IND FL 9-BT-10ZYK
CHARACTER
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PARTS LIST AT-M5/L
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| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

2. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
2-1 BT-344379 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-70 (U)
2-2x BT-344374 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-10 (J)
2-3x BT-344376 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-30 (C)
2-4% BT-344375 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-20 (A)
2-5x BT-347888 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-41 (E)
2-6x BT-344377 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-40 (V)
2-7x BT-344378 A TRANS POWER AT-M5T-50 (S,B)
2-8x EF-308848 A\ FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A
(F1,F2), (C,A)
2-9x EF-300599 A FUSE FST3100 T 250V 0.40A
(F1,F2) (E,V,S,B)
2-10% EF-336834 A\ FUSE FST3100 TIME 250V
0.16A (F3) (E,V,S,B)
2-11x EF-336834 A\ FUSE FST3100 TIME 250V
0.16A (F4) (B)
2-12 EF-308933 A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A
(F4) (U)
2-13 $7-332739 HOLDER ANTENNA
2-14 ES-348463 A\ SW SLIDE X012B11Y 01-2
2-15 SP-344317A PANEL REAR AT-M5 (U)
2-16x SP-344317E PANEL REAR AT-M5 (J)
2-17x SP-344317B PANEL REAR AT-M5 (C)
2-18x SP-344317H PANEL REAR AT-M5 (A)
2-19x SP-344317C PANEL REAR AT-MS5 (E,V)
2-20x SP-344317D PANEL REAR AT-M5 (S)
2-21x SP-344317F PANEL REAR AT-MS5L (E)
2-22x SP-344317G  PANEL REAR AT-M5L (B)
2-23 EW-374894} A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0129A J
VM-0129A ] (U)
2-24x EW-524845 A AC CORD 2 CORES
VM1165B J (J)
2-25x EW-305691 A\ AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC (C,A)
2-26x EW-346251 A\ AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364,
NR N/851 EV (E,V)
2-27x . EW-336924 A\ AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
. . .LTSA-2F S (S)
esrstetasssassyinsanas) v ; s s ; 2-28x EW-346249 A\ AC CORD R-5696 42/0.15x%2
i EV (B)
2-29 SZ-631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
2-30 EW-344432 CORD SAF-029 3THROW
2-31 SA-305646 RUBBER FOOT (A) (BLACK)
2-32x ZW-698308 RV NYL30x055 BL
2-33x ZW-305013 RV POP32 (A)

QUTPUT .
0 i

WARNING SSHBCK. ZM  NOT-0PEN/ Ao S TEoEY

AVIS T HISRUE DE CHE ELL  UE ~NE.PAS.OUVRIRY. P SOkt 100k

VORSICHT  BERUNRUNGSGE . - NICHT (FFNER/

M& AG . CRCCOUD s 1w  aC110-120/220 340V
- B el - “FM
o e s ' BE-empuasis 50/60Hz 10W

PARTS LIST AT-M5/L



[ FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

3. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.
31
32
3-3

3-4

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BD-A3038A020A PANEL FRONT BLK AT-M5
BD-A3038A020B PANEL FRONT BLK AT-MSL

SK-344314A

SK-344314B

SK-344307A

-SK-344307B

SK-344306A
SK-344306B
SK-344304A

SK-344304B

RUBBER BUTTON SHEET

MEMORY (A)
RUBBER BUTTON SHEET
MEMORY (B)
KNOB (A)
KNOB (B)

KNOB TUNING (L) (DOWN)
KNOB TUNING (R) (UP)
KNOB BAND (A-1) (AT-M5)
' (AM)
KNOB BAND (A-2) (AT-M5)
(FM)

66

REF.
NO.

3-11x

3-12x

3-15x

3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19

PARTS LIST AT-M5/L

PARTS NO.

SK-344308A
SK-344308B
SK-344308C
SK-344321
SK-344321B
S$Z-344313
BC-344323

EE-337976
TA-346165

bESCRIPTION

KNOB BAND (B-1) (AT-M5L)
. w)
KNOB BAND (B-2) (AT-M5L)
(MW)
KNOB BAND (B-3) (AT-M5L)
(FM)
KNOB POWER AT-M5
(AT-M5) (POWER)
KNOB POWER AT-M5L
(AT-M5L) (POWER)
HOLDER MEMORY
COVER UPPER
ANT LOOP LA-200A
STATION CARDS




MODEL AM-MS5

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.

00 =1 O BN

e e
A D WN R~ O

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a1

42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53

PARTS NO.

BT-344365
BT-344360
BT-344367
BT-344361
BT-344363
BT-344364
ED-200213
ED-330218
ED-301911
ED-200469
ED-323057
ED-330218
ED-307752
ED-344937
ED-347623
EF-602550

EF-601301

EF-249851

EF-311839
EF-306951
EF-306951
EF-326639
EF-326613
EF-326613
EF-306956
EF-323080
EF-346139
EI-346122
El-343374
EI-337013
EI-338171
EI-346071
EI-337228
EI-313797
EI-332259
EI-343371
EI-343373
EM-344388
EO-338409
ES-337902
ES-346123
ES-343377
ES-344427
ES-344429
ES-344426
ES-347694
ES-344445
ES-336780
ET-322598
ET-310148
ET-323529
ET-316171
ET-322775

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-10 (J)
/A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-20 (A)
/A TRANS POWER AM-MST-30 (C)
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-40 (E,V)
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-50 (B,S)
/A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-70 (U)
A\ D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A
/A D ZENER HHZ15L 2

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

D VARISTER MV 12

D ZENER H HZ15L 2

D ZENER H HZ6L B2

D ZENER H 05727 X

D ZENER H0526.2 Y,Z

A\ FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A

(F1) (E,V,B,S)

/A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A
(F4,5) (E,V,B,S)

A\ FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A

(F3) (E,V,B,S)
/A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F1,2) (U)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5) (U)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5) (J)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (F1) (J)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 5A (F3) (U)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 5A (F3) (J)
A FUSE TSC 125V 2.5A (F4,5) (C,A)
A\ FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (F1) (C,A)
A\ FUSE TSC 125V 5A (F3) (C,A)
A\ IC STK-4833
IC AA-100
IC LB1290
IC LC4069UB
IC M5218L-21
IC M5218L0
IC TC4001BP
IC TC4052BP
IC TC9154P
IC TC9156P
IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER
A COIL LF FKOB160MHO02 250uH
A\ SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1
/A SW SELECTA 0240#13 01-4
SW PUSH SUL232A 2 THROW
SW REMOTE B SWR1150 L=150
SW REMOTE B SWR1168 L=168
SW REMOTE O SUFR32 3THROW
SW REMOTE S SSR243556 04-3
SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B
SW TACT KHH10902
/A TR 2SB632K EF
A TR 28D612K E,F
TR 2SA608K-NP E F
TR 2SC536K-NP E,F
TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

1. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

1-1
1-2
1-3

1-4

11C1
11C2
1-1C3,4
1-IC5
1-IC6
1-TR1
1-TR2
1-TR3
1-TR4
1-TR5,6
1-TR7
1-D1,2
1-D3 .4
1-D5
1-D6
1-D7
1-D8
1-D9,10
1-L1
1-R18
1-R24
1-R32
1-R38,39
1-R40
1-R43
1-FR1

1-FR2,3
1-C11,12

1-C31,32
1-C33

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BA-A2024A060A PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M5 (U) (U,J)
BA-A2024A060B PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M5 (C) (C,A)
BA-A2024A060C PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M5 (E)

(E,B,S)

BA-A2024A060D PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M5 (V) (V)

MAIN AMP P.C BOARD

EI-337228
EI-343371
EI-343373
EI-346122
EI-337228
ET-310148
ET-322598
ET-310148
ET-323529
ET-316171
ET-323529
ED-330218
ED-307752
ED-344937
ED-200213
ED-330218
ED-347623
ED-301911
EO-337880
ER-321153
ER-200940
ER-311685
ER-323074
ER-322787
ER-324480
ER-328520

ER-319455
EC-343382

EC-338380
EC-343976

2. EQUALIZER

REF.
NO.

2-1

2-2

2-IC1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-1C4
21C5,6
2-TR1
2-TR2
2-TR3
2-TR4
2-D1toll
2-SW1
2-SW2
276
2-J7t09
2-T1
2-VL1
2.-VL2,3
2-R34,35
2-R41

2.510,11

PARTS NO.

IC M5218L0

IC TC9154P

IC TC9156P

A IC STK-4833

IC M5218L0

A TR 2SD612K E,F

A TR 2SB632K E,F

A TR 2SD612K E,F

TR 2SA608K-NP E F

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 2SA608K-NP E,F

A D ZENER H HZ15L 2

D ZENER H HZ6L B2

D ZENER H 05227 X

D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A

D ZENER H HZ15L 2

D ZENER H 0526.2 Y,Z

D SILICON H DS448

COIL FIX 2 202AK-018 2.20uH

R OMF H S15 FS 1W 102J

R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 561J

R CB H S15 FS RDS 1/2W 4R7J

R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 102J

R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 100J

R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 470J

A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
1000G

A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
10R0G

C EC V CUT SM 682M 45.0DC

C EC V T05 NP SM 2R2M 50.0DC

C EC V ToS NP SM R22M 50.0DC

P.C BOARD BLOCK

DESCRIPTION

BA-A2024A070A PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-MS5 (U)

(EXCEPT V)

BA-A2024A070B PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-M5 (V) (V)

EQUALIZER P.C BOARD

EI-343374
EI-338171
EI-313797
EI-346071
EI-332259
ET-322775
ET-316171
ET-322775
ET-316171
ED-301911
ES-347694
ES-344445
EJ-344370
EJ-344368
EO-336833
EQ-337684
EO-345918
ER-200941
ER-325269

IC AA-100

IC LC4069UB

IC TC400 1BP

IC M5218L-21

IC TC4052BP

TR 2SC536K-NP E,F,G

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 25C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 2SC536K-NP E,F

D SILICON H DS448

SW REMOTE S SSR243556 04-3
SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B

PIN J YKC21-0081P 6P

PHONE I 3P HSJ0847-010 3.5 O
COIL IFT 7MC-7736Z 460KHz
COIL FIX 2 FL12R751E 750uH (V)
COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 22.00uH K (V)
R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 271J

R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 222]

INPUT P.C BOARD

EJ-336915

2-VL4to7 EO-345918

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

PIN J AJC-054-ABB P 4P
COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 22.00uH K (V)
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3. SPEAKER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO.

SPEAKER P.C BOARD
3-SW1 ES-343377 SW PUSH SUL232A 2 THROW
3-R1 ER-308028 R OMF H S15 FS 1W 181J

HEAD PHONE P.C BOARD

3-VL1 EO-336934 COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 2.2uH M (V)
3-J2 EJ-344369 PHONE J.3P HSJ0857-110 3.5 0

4. TACT P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

4-SW1tol17 ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10902

5. DISPLAY P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.NO. PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION

5-1 BA-A2024A100A PC DISPLAY BLK AM-M5
DISPLAY P.C BOARD

5-1C1,2 EI-337013 IC LB1290

5-D1to4 ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA5 F10

5-D5 ED-323057 D VARISTER MV 12

5-IND1 EM-344388 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER
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PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7.

6. FILTER P.C BOARD BLOCK (V Model Only)

REF.

NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2783#90 P 8P
M

6-TM1 EJ-343378

6-L1 EO-342936 COIL BALUN (V)

7. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

7-SW1 ES-337902
7-C1U EC-320548
7-C1C EC-314688
7-C1E EC-338577

A\ SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1

A CCEV F 103Z 250AC (U,))

A CCEV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)
A CCEV F 472M 400AC (E,V,B,S)

8. FUSE P.C BOARD BLOCK

ﬁgF- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
8-L1 EO-338409 A COIL LF FKOB160MHO02 2501H

™)




| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

VOLTAGE [p

AUTQ FUNCTION
CONTROL

PHONO AUX RESET

{
1y
PHONO TUNER TAPE

L ; AKAI ELECIRIC CO, 1D

EQUALIZER MopeL no. AVI-IVIE

w
MADE IN JAPAN AC OUTLETS

2204 240¥
S0/60Hz

QUT
; 'K 15526 ' ; ¢
i ¢ " - - 110/1207

ﬂARN?KS SBB HAZARD -0 NET OPEN?

RISOUE DE CHOC ELECTRIGUE - NE PAS OUVRIRY

s i
__ YORSIEHT: BERUNR!!HGSEEF&H& NICHT frexen/

9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

9-1x

9-2x

9-3x

9-4x

9-3x

9-6x

9-20
9-21

9-22
9-23x
9-24x
9-25x
9-26

PARTS NO.

BT-344364
BT-344365
BT-344367
BT-344360
BT-344361
BT-344363
SA-202118
75-498273

SP-344346F
SP=344346K

SP-344346G

SP-344346L
SP-344346J
SP-344346H
Z8-319460
EJ-343389

ZS-309315
EJ-336895

EJ-329610

Z5-447761
ES-346123

7S-463353
ES-344426
ES-344427
ES-344429
EW-374894

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-70
(T901) (U)
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-10
(T901) (J)
A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-30
(T901) (C)
/A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-20
(T901) (A)
/A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-40
(T901) (E,V)
/A TRANS POWER AM-M5T-50
(T901) (B,S)
FOOT
T2BR30X08STL CMT PW080
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (U)
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (J)
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (C)
PANEL REAR AM-M5 (A)
PANEL REAR AM-MS5 (E,V)
PANEL REAR AM-MS5 (B,S)
T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2780#90 S 8P
(TM901) (EXCEPT V)
T2BR30X10STL BNI
A SOCKET OUTLET $2T733T174
UJ 3x2P (J901) (U,J,C,A)
TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
(TM902)
T2BR30X06STL BNI
A SW SELECTA 0240#13 01-4
(SW901) (U)
T2BR30X08STL BNI
SW REMOTE O SUFR32 3 THROW
SW REMOTE B SWR1150 L=150
SW REMOTE B SWR1168 L=168
/A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0129A J |
)

REF.
NO.

9-27x

9-28x

9-29x

9-30x

9-31x

9-32x

9-33
9-34x

9-35x
9-36x

9-37x
9-38x
9-39x
9-40x
9-41x
9-42x
9-43x
9-44x
9-45x

9-46x
9-47x

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

140w

PARTS NO.

EW-524845
EW-343363
EW-305691
EW-346251
EW-346249
EW-336924

8Z-631945
EF-311839

EF-326613
EF-306951

EF-326639
EF-326613
EF-306951
EF-323080
EM-306139
EF-306956
EF-602550
EF-249851

EF-601301

ZW-698308
ZW-305013

SWITCHED

UNSWITCHED e
300WMAX JOTAL 200WMAX . =2

DESCRIPTION

A AC CORD 2 CORES VM1165B J
Q)]
/A AC.CORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-2
uc ©)
A\ AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-1
UC (A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364, NR
N/851 EV (E,V)
A AC CORD R-5696 42/0.15x2 EV
(B)
/A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
LTSA-2F S (S)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F1,2)
)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 5A (F3) (U)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5)
w)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (F1) ()
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 5 A (F3) (J)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F4,5)
o
A\ FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (F1)
(C,A)
/A VU METER D34B80R 0.260MA
F3)(C,A)
A\ FUSE TSC 125V 2.5A (F4,5)
(C,A)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(F1) (E,V,B.S)
A\ FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (F3)
(E,V,B,S)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A (F4,5)
(E,V,B,S)
A RV NYL30x055 BL (A)
A RV POP32 (A)
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[ FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5x
10-6
10-7
10-8
10-9

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BD-A2024A120A PANEL FRONT BLK AM-MS

SZ-344341B
SK-344330B
BC-344348A
BC-344348B
SK-344331A
SK-344331B
SK-344331C
SK-344339B

WINDOW DISPLAY (2)

KNOB POWER AM-MS$

COVER UPPER (A) (U,J,C,A)

COVER UPPER (B) (E,V,B,S)

KNOB PUSH (1)

KNOB PUSH (2)

KNOB PUSH (3)

RUBBER BUTTON SHEET
OPERATION
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. MODEL AM-M7

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.

NG. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1 BT-344382 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-10 (J)
2 BT-344385 A\ TRANS POWER AM-M7T-20 (A)
3  BT-344383 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-30 (C)
4 BT-344386 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-40 (E,V)
5 BT-344387 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-50 (B,S)
6 BT-344381 A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-70 (U)
7 ED-200749 A\ D SILICON DBA60-K15 400/6.0A
8 ED-344178 A D ZENER HHZ18L 2
9 ED-337153 D SILICON H DS446FA5 F10

10 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

11 ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA5 F10

12 ED-323057 D VARISTER MV12

13  ED-343410 D ZENER HHZ6L Al

14 ED-307752 D ZENER H HZ6L B2

15 ED-327042 D ZENER HWZ-140

16 ED-344937 D ZENER H 05Z27 X

17 ED-347623 D ZENER H 05Z6.2 Y,Z

18 EF-601301 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A (E,V,B,S)

19 EF-249851 A\ FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (E,V,B,S)

20 EF-306951 A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (U)

21 EF-306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (J)

22 EF-326613 A FUSE TSC A 250V 5A (J)

23 EF-306957 A\ FUSE TSC 125V 4A (C,A)

24 EF-346139 (A FUSE TSC 125V 5A (C,A)

25 EI-343390 A\ IC STK-1050

26 EI-343374 IC AA-100

27 EI-337013 IC LB1290

28 EI-338171 IC LC4069UB

29 EI-337228 IC M5218L0O

30 EI-323563 IC STK-3042

31 EI-313797 IC TC4001BP

32  EI-332259 IC TC4052BP

33  EI-343371 IC TC9154P

34 EI-343373 IC TC9156P

35 EM-344388 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER

36 EP-344440 RELAY SIG G2V-282P 2TR 24V

37 EP-337159 RELAY SIG G4Z-2282P 2NO 24V

38 ES-337902 A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1

39 ES-347694 SW REMOTE S SSR243556 04-3

40 ES-344445 SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B

41 ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10902

42  ET-322598 A\ TR 2SB632KE,F

43 ET-344176 /\ TR 2SD313HPF

44 ET-310148 A TR 2SD612K E,F

45 ET-337234 TR FET 25K270 GR,BL

46 ET-305463 TR 2SA970 GR,BL

47 ET-307195 TR 258C2240 GR,BL

48 ET-316171 TR 2SC536K-NPEF

49 ET-621235 TR 28C536NPEJF,G

50 ET-328440 TR 2SD863-V8EJF

1. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

1-1
1-2

1-3

1-IC1
1-IC2
1-1C3,4
1-IC5
1-IC6
11C7
1-TR1
1-TR2
1-TR3
1-TR4
1-TR5t07
1-D1,2
1-D3.4
1-Ds
1-D6to9
1-D10

1-L1
1-R20,21
1-R26,27
1-R30
1-R40,41
1-R44,46
1-R47,48
1-R58
1-FR1,2

1-FR3
1-FR5.6
1-C11,12
1-C27,28

1-C29
1-C33

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

BA-A2023A060A PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (U)

. )
BA-A2023A060B PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (J)
(0]
BA-A2023A060C PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (C)
(C,A)
BA-A2023A060D PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-M7 (E)
(E,V,B,S)
MAIN AMP P.C BOARD
E1-337228 IC M5218L0
EI-343371 IC TC9154P
EI-343373 IC TC9156P
EI-323563 IC STK-3042
EI-343390 A\ IC STK-1050
EI-337228 IC M5218Lo0
ET-310148 A TR 2SD612K EF
ET-322598 A TR 28B632K E,F
ET-344176 A TR 2SD313HP F
ET-305463 TR 2SA970 GR,BL
ET-307195 TR 28C2240 GR,BL
ED-307752 D ZENER H HZ6L B2
ED-344178 A D ZENER HHZ18L 2
ED-344937 D ZENER H 05227 X
ED-301911 ‘D SILICON H DS448
ED-200749 A D SILICON DBA60-K15
400/6.0A
EO-337880 COIL FIX 2 202AK-018 2.20uH

ER-328065 R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 182]
ER-324480 R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 470]
ER-324934 R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 2207J
ER-325269 R CBH S10 FS.RDS 1/4W 222]J
ER-325269 R CBH Si0 FS RDS 1/4W 222]J
ER-308875 R CB H S15 FS RDS 1/2W 1003
ER-337773 R OMF H S15 FS 1W 222]

ER-344161 A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W

. 82R0G
ER-337756 A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
’ 4700G
ER-319455 A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
10ROG

EC-345776 C EC'V CUT SM 103M 50DC
EC-325320 C EC V FOS NP AWA 2R2M 50DC
EC-343855 C ECV F05 NP SM R22M 50.0DC
EC-334012 CECV CUT NP SM 221M 6.3DC

2. EQUALIZER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1

2-2

2-IC1
2-1C2
2.1C3
2.1C4
2-1C5t07
2-TR1,2
2-TR3
2.-TR4
2-TRS
2-TR6
2-D1to11
2-D12
2-D13,14
2-D15to18
2-VL1

2-VL2,3

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

BA-A2023A080A PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-M7 (U)

(EXCEPT V)
BA-A2023A080B PC EQUALIZER BLK AM-M7 (V)
W)
EQUALIZER P.C BOARD
El-343374 IC AA-100
E1-338171 IC LC4069UB
E1-313797 IC TC4001BP
E1-337228 IC M5218L0
E1-332259 IC TC4052BP
ET-316171 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F
ET-621235 TR 2SC536NP E,F,G

ET-316171 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F

ET-337234 TR FET 28K270 GR,BL

ET-316171 TR 2SC536K-NP E,F

ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

ED-347623 D ZENER H 0526.2 Y,Z

ED-343410 D ZENER H HZ6L A1

ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448

EO-337684 COIL FIX 2 FL12R751E 750uH

)

EO-345918 COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 22.00uH

K (V)
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REF.
NO.

2-T1

2-11
2-J2to4
2-SW2
2-SW3
2-RL1
2-R42 43

2-R58,59
2-FR1

2-C7
2-C19

2-V14to9
2-I8to10

2-SW1

PARTS NO.

EO-336833
EJ-344370
EJ-344368
ES-347694
ES-344445
EP-344440
ER-200940

ER-325269
ER-328520

EC-344157
EC-325320

DESCRIPTION

COIL IFT 7TMC-7736Z 460KHz

PIN J YKC21-0081 P 6P

PHONE J 3P HSJ0847-010 3.5 O

SW REMOTE S SSR243556 04-3

SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B

RELAY SIG G2V-282P 2TR 24V

A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W

561)

R CB H S10 FS RDS 1/4W 2221

R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
1000G

C DOUBLE LAYER 473Z 5.5DC

C EC V FO5 NP AWA 2R2M 50DC

INPUT P.C BOARD

EO-345918
EJ-336915

COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 22.00uH K
PIN J AJC-054-ABB P 4P

MM/MC P.C BOARD

ES-344430

SW PUSH JK1044 04-2 S

3. SPEAKER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-TR1,2
3-TR3
3-Di1to3
3.D4
3-D5,6
3-RL1
3-R3
3-R4
3-R5

3-SW1
3-13
3-Ré6

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

SPEAKER P.C BOARD (A)

ET-316171
ET-328440
ED-200469
ED-327042
ED-337153
EP-337159
ER-333067
ER-333044
ER-322787

TR 28C536K-NP E,F

TR 2SD863-V8 E,F

D SILICON H DS448 FAS F10

D ZENER H WZ-140

D SILICON H DS446FA5 Fi0
RELAY SIG G4Z-2282P 2NO 24V
R OMF H S20 FS 2W 821J

R OMF H S20 FS 2W 1521

R CB H $10 FS RDS 1/4W 100J

SPEAKER P.C BOARD (B)

ES-343377
EJ-344369
ER-305722

SW PUSH SUL232A 2 THROW
PHONE J 3P HSJO857-110 3.5 0
/A R OMF H S20 FS 2w 221J

SPEAKER P.C BOARD (C)

EO-336934

COIL FIX 1 LALO3KH 2.2uH M
)
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PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

4. TACT P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
NO.
4-SW1to17 ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10902

5. DISPLAY P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO PARTS-NO. DESCRIPTION

5-1 BA-A2023A100A PC DISPLAY BLK AM-M7
DISPLAY P.C BOARD

5-IC1,2 EI-337013 IC LB1290

5-D1to4 ED-200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAS5 F10

5-D5 ED-323057 D VARISTER MV12

5-IND1 EM-344388 IND FL BG-137ZK CHARACTER

6. FILTER P.C BOARD BLOCK (V Model Only)

I‘:(E)F : PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

6-TM1 EJ-343378  TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2783#90
P 8P (V)

6-L1 E0-342936 COIL BALUN (V)

7. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

ESF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

7-SW1 ES-337902 A SW PUSH SDLD1P 01-1
7-C1U EC-320548 A CCEV F 103Z 250AC (U,))
7-C1C EC-314688 A CCEV FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)
7-C1E EC-338411 A CCEV FZ 103P 400AC

(E,V,B,S)

8. FUSE P.C BOARD BLOCK

I‘\‘IgF- PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION
8L1 EO-338409  COIL LF FKOB160MHO2 2501H

\2




| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

AUTD. FONCTION
CONTROL

"7 |PMONO TUNER TAREY
AKAELECIRIC CO, LID.

MmooEL Mo, AN-IMZ
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9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

9-1x

9-2x

9-6x

9-7
9-8x
9-9
9-10x
9-11x
9-12x
9-13x
9-14

9-15

9-18

9-19
9-20

9-21

PARTS NO.

BT-344381
BT-344382
BT-344383
BT-344385
BT-344386
BT-344387
SA-202118
7S-498273,
SP-344346A
SP-344346B
SP-344346C
SP-344346D
SP-344346E
ZS-319460
EJ-343389

ZS8-309315
EJ-336895

EJ-329610

Z5-447761
ES-346123

ZS-463P35 3

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-70
(T901) (U)
A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-10
(T901) (J)
A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-30
(T901) (C)
A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-20
(T901) (A)
A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-40
(T901) (E,V)
A TRANS POWER AM-M7T-50
(T901) (B,S)
FOOT
T2BR30x08STL CMT PW080
PANEL REAR AM-M7 (U)
PANEL REAR AM-M7 (C,A)
PANEL REAR AM-M7 (E,V)
PANEL REAR AM-M7 (B,S)
PANEL REAR AM-M7 ()
T2BR30X06STL BZN
PROJECTION
TERMINAL PUSH SQ-2780#90
S 8P (TM901) (EXCEPT V)
T2BR30X10STL BNI
/A SOCKET OUTLET S2T733T174
UJ 3x2P (J901) (U,1,C,A)
TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067
L 1P (TM902)
T2BR30%06STL BNI
A SW SELECTA 0240#13 01-4
‘ (sW901) (U)
T2BR30%08STL BNI

REF.
NO.

9-22x
9-23x
9-24x
9-25

9-26x
9-27x
9-28x
9-29x
9-30x

9.31x

9-32
9-33x

9-34x
9-35x

9-36x
9-37x

9-38x
9-39x

9-40x
9-41x

PARTS LIST AM-M5/M7

AC
110/320/
22072407

PARTS NO.

ES-344426
ES-344442
ES-344443
EW-374894
EW-524845
EW-343363
EW-305691
EW-346251
EW-346249

EW-336924

SZ-631945
EF-306951

EF-306952
EF-326613

EF-306957
EF-346139

EF-601301

EF-249851

ZW-698308
ZW-305013

VOLTAGE ELECT H

AC QUTLETS

HED SWIICHED
200WHAX QITAL 10DWHMAX

DESCRIPTION

SW REMOTE O SUFR32 3THROW
SW REMOTE B SWR1192 L=192
SW REMOTE B SWR1174 L=174
/A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0129A
I (U)
A\ AC CORD 2 CORES VM1165B
1D
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-2 UC (C)
/A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC (A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364,
NR N/851 EV (E,V)
A AC CORD R-5696 42/0.15x2
EV (B)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
LTSA-2F S (S)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A
(¥1,2) (U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F1) (J)
A\ FUSE TSC A 250V 5A (F3,4)
@
A\ FUSE TSC 125V 4A (F1) (C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 5A (F3,4)
. (C,A)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A
(F1) (E,V,B,S)
A\ FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A
(F3,4) (E,V,B,S)
A RV NYL30%055 BL (A)
A\ RV POP32 (A)
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| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6
10-7
10-8

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BD-A2023A120A PANEL FRONT BLK AM-M7

SZ-344341A
SK-344330

BC-344348C
SK-344331A
SK-3443318B
SK-344331C
SK-344339A

WINDOW DISPLAY (1)

KNOB POWER AM-M7

COVER UPPER (C)

KNOB PUSH (1)

KNOB PUSH (2)

KNOB PUSH (3)

RUBBER BUTTON SHEET
OPERATION (1)

74
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INDE X

1. MODEL AT-M5/L

PARTS NO. REF.NO. | PARTSNO. REF.NO. |PARTSNO. REF.NO. |PARTSNO. REF.NO, |[PARTS NO. REF.NO
BA-A3038A030A 1-1 ED-301911 1-D5.6 EO-336939 1-L1 ET-200505 1-TR51 EW-524845 2-24x
BA-A3038A030B 1-2 ED-301911 1-D26,27 |EO-336940 1-L4 ET-322775 1-TR28 SA-305646 2-31
BA-A3038A030C 1-3 ED-301911 1-D45,46 |EO-337598 1-T4 ET-322775 1-TR27 SK-344304A 39
BA-A3038A030D 1-4 ED-301911 1-D23,24 |EO-337599 1-T5 ET-322775 1-TR6to8 |SK-344304B 3-10
BA-A3038A030E 1-5 ED-301911 1-D11,12 |EO-337640 1-T1 ET-322775 1-TR24,25| SK-344306A  3-7
BA-A3038A030F 1-6 ED-323057 1-D10 EO-338409 i-Lé6 ET-322775 1-TR29 SK-344306B 3-8
BA-A3038A030G 1-7 ED-330218 1-D14 EO-343351 1-T8 ET-322775 1-TR46,47 | SK-344307A 3-5
BA-A3038A030H 1-8 ED-336805 1-D15to18 | EO-344425 1-T2 ET-322775 1-TR10 SK-344307B - 3-6
BA-A3038A030] 1-9 ED-336805 1-D19 EO-344433 1-T3 ET-322775 1-TR18t020 | SK-344308A 3-11x
BC-344323 3-17 ED-336832 1-D1toD4 EO-348209 1-Té ET-322775 1-TR36 SK-344308B 3-12x
BD-A3038A020A 3-1 ED-336944 1-D25 ER-200944 1-R136 ET-322775 1-TR44 SK-344308C 3-13x
BD-A3038A020B 3-2 ED-337605 1-D7,8 ER-315407 1-FL1 ET-322775 1-TR16 SK-344314A 3-3
BT-344374 2-2x ED-338049 1-D21 ER-322787 1-R120 ET-322775 1-TR30 SK-344314B 3-4
BT-344375 2-4x ED-344153 1-D20 ER-323074 1-R133 ET-322775 1-TR3%9t042 | SK-344321 3-14
BT-344376 2-3x ED-344444  1BD21to30 |ER-324184 1-R101 ET-322778 1-TR9 SK-344321B 3-15x
BT-344377 2-6x ED-347701 1-D13 ER-324185 1-R100 ET-322778 1-TR37,38 | SP-344317A 2-15
BT-344378 2-7x EE-337976 3-18 ER-324337 1-R46,47 |'ET-322778 1-TR12i015 | SP-344317B  2-17x
BT-344379 2-1 EF-300599 1-9x ER-324337 1-R60,61 |[ET-322778 1-TR23 SP-344317C  2-19x
BT-347888 2-5x EF-308848 2-8x ER-324337 1-R32,33 |ET-322778 1-TR31 SP-344317D 2-20x
EC-320548 1-C114 | EF-308933 2-12 ER-324480 1-R21,22 |ET-322778 1-TR48 SP-344317E 2-16x
EC-330692 1-VCs EF-336834 2-11x ER-324934 1-R132 ET-322778 1-TR26 SP-344317F 2-21x
EC-332222 1-VCé EF-336834 2-10x ER-324934 1-R181 ET-328437 1-TR32,33 |SP-344317G 2-22x
EC-337772 1-VCito4 | EI-202218 1-IC3 ER-328067 1-R140 ET-330588 1-TR17 SP-344317H 2-18x
EC-338411 1-C114 | EI-322248 1-IC1 ER-328067 1-R251 ET-336869 1-TR2 SZ-332739 2-13
EC-338496 1-C114 | EI-330689 1-IC8 ER-336804 1-FL2 ET-336935 1-TR5 S5Z-344313 3-16
EC-338577 1-C114 | EI-337013 1-IC7 ER-336830 1-FL6 ET-336937 1-TR35 SZ-631945 2-29
EC-344155 1-C4849 | EI-343349 1-1C2 ER-338338 1-FL2 ET-337743 1-TR1 TA-346165 3-19
EC-344157 1-C123 | EI-344422 1-X1 ER-341654 1-FL3 ET-337744 1-TR3 ZW-305013 2-33x
EC-344478 1-C57 EI-344436 1-IC4 ER-344434 1-FL4 ET-338410 1-TR11 ZW-698308  2-32x
EC-344478 1-C56 EI-344437 1-IC5 ER-344435 1-FL7 ET-452531 1-TR22
EC-344481 1-C71 EI-344438 1-ICé ER-344435 1-FL5 ET-618873 1-TR4
EC-344482 1-C72 EJ-344423 1-TM1 ER-345729 1-FL1E ET-655356 1-TR21
EC-344483 1-C65 EM-344372 1C-IND1 ER-672816 1-R119 EV-337993 1-VR1
EC-344484 1-C62,63 | EO-202216 1-T9 ES-336780 1CSW1to10 | RV-337995  1-VR2
EC-344486 1-C57 EO-307786 1-T7 ES-336780 1BSW1to10 | EW-305691 2-25x
EC-344486 1-C56 EO-332120 1-L5 ES-337902 1-SW1 EW-336924 2-27x
ED-200469 1D4142 | EO-336871 1-L4 ES-344439 1-SW3 EW-344432  2-30
ED-301911 1-D9 EO-336872 1-L1 ES-344445 1-SW2 EW-346249 2-28x
ED-301911 1D29t040 | EO-336873 1-L2 ES-348463 2-14 EW-346251 2-26x
ED-301911 1BD1to20| EO-336938 1-L3 ET-200505 1B-TR1,2 |EW-374894 2-23
2. MODEL AM-M5
PARTS NO. REF.NO. | PARTS NO. REF.NO.| PARTS NO. REF.NO. |[PARTS NO. REF.NO. |PARTSNO. REF.NO.
BA-A2024A060A.1-1 ED-344937 1-D5 EJ-344369 3-12 ES-346123 9-21 SP-344346L 9-12x
BA-A2024A060B 1-2 ED-347623 1-D8 EJ-344370 2-J6 ES-347694 2-SW1 SZ-344341B 10-2
BA-A2024A060C 1-3 EF-249851 9-44x EM-306139 9-41x ET-310148 1-TR1 SZ-631945 9-33
BA-A2024A060D 1-4 EF-306951 9-36x EM-344388 5-IND1 ET-310148 1-TR3 7ZS8-309315 9-17
BA-A2024A070A 2-1 EF-306951 9-39x EO-336833 2-T1 ET-316171 1-TR5,6 75-319460 9-15
BA-A2024A070B 2-2 EF-306956 9-42x EO-336934 3-VL1 ET-316171 2-TR2 75-447761 9-20
BA-A2024A100A 5-1 EF-311839 9-34x EO-337684 2-VLI1 ET-316171 2-TR4 ZS-463353 9-22
BC-344348A 104 EF-323080 9-40x EO-337880 1-L1 ET-322598 1-TR2 75-498273 9-8x
BC-344348B 10-5x EF-326613 9-35x EO-338409 8-L1 ET-322775 2-TR1 ZW-305013 9-47x
BD-A2024A120A 10-1 EF-326613 9-38x EO-342936  6-L1 ET-322775 2-TR3 ZW-698308 9-46x
BT-344360 9-4x EF-326639 9-37x EO-345918 2-VL2,3 ET-323529 1-TR4
BT-344361 9-5x EF-601301 9-45x EO-345918 2-VL4to7 |ET-323529 1-TR7
BT-344363 9-6x EF-602550 9-43x ER-200940 1-R24 EW-305691 9-29x
BT-344364 9-1x EI-313797 2-1C3 ER-200941 2-R34,35 |EW-336924 9-32x
BT-344365 9-2x EI-332259 2-IC5,6 ER-308028 3-R1 EW-343363 9-28x
BT-344367 9-3x EI-337013 5-1C1,2 ER-311685 1-R32 EW-346249  9-31x
EC-314688 7-C1C EI1-337228 1-IC6 ER-319455 1-FR2,3 EW-346251 9-30x
EC-320548 7-C1U EI-337228 1-IC1 ER-321153 1-R18 EW-374894 9-26
EC-338380 131,32 | EI-338171 2-1C2 ER-322787 1-R40 EW-524845 9-27x
EC-338577 7-C1E EI-343371 1-1C2 ER-323074 1-R38,39 |SA-202118 9-7
EC-343382 1-C11,12 | EI-343373 1-1C34 ER-324480 1-R43 SK-344330B 10-3
EC-343976 1-C33 EI-343374 2-IC1 ER-325269 2-R41 SK-344331A 10-6
ED-200213 1-Dé EI-346071 2-1C4 ER-328520 1-FR1 SK-344331B 10-7
ED-200469 5-Dito4 | EI-346122 1-IC5 ES-336780 4-SW1ito17|SK-344331C 10-8
ED-301911 1D 9,10 | EJ-329610 9-19 ES-337902 7-SW1 SK-344339B 10-9
ED-301911 2Di1to1l | EJ-336895 9-18 ES-343377 3-SW1 SP-344346F 9-9
ED-307752 1-D3.4 EJ-336915 2-J10,11 ES-344426 9-23x SP-344346G  9-11x
ED-323057 5-D5 EJ-343378 6-TM1 ES-344427 9-24x SP-344346H 9-14x
ED-330218 1-D1,2 EJ-343389 9-16 ES-344429 9-25x SP-344346] 9-13x
ED-330218 1-D7 EJ-344368 2-J7to9 ES-344445 2-SW2 SP-344346K 9-10x

PART LIST AT-M5/L AM-M5
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3. MODEL AM-M7

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF.NO. [PARTS NO. REF.NO. [PARTS NO. REF.NO. |[PARTS NO. REF.NO.

BA-A2023A060A. 1-1 ER-322787 3-RS
BA-A2923A060B 1-2 ER-324480 1-R26,27
BA-A2023A060C 1-3 ER-324934 1-R30
BA-A2023A060D 1-4 ER-325269 1-R40,41
BA-A2023A080A 2-1 ER-325269 1-R44,46
BA-A2023A080B 2-2 ER-325269 2-R58,59
BA-A2023A100A 5-1 ER-328065 1-R20,21
BC-344348C 10-4 ER-328520 2-FR1
BD-A2023A120A 10-1 ER-333044 3-R4
BT-344381 9-1x ER-333067 3-R3
BT-344382 9-2x ER-337756 1-FR3
BT-344383 9-3x ER-337773 1-R58
BT-344385 9-4x ‘| ER-344161 1-FR1,2
BT-344386 9-5x ES-336780 4-SWito17
BT-344387 9-6x ES-337902 7-SW1

EC-314688 7-C1C ES-343377  3-SW1
EC-320548 7-C1U ES-344426  9-22x
EC-325320 1-C27,28 | ES-344430  2-SW1
EC-325320 2-C19 ES-344442  9-23x
EC-334012 1-C33 ES-344443  9-24x

EC-338411 7-C1E ES-344445 2-SW3
EC-343855 1-C29 ES-346123 9-20
EC-344157 2-C7 ES-347694 2-SW2 p
EC-345776 1-C11,12 | ET-305463 1-TR4 {
ED-200469 3-D1to3 |ET-307195 1-TR5to7 : )
ED-200469 5-D1to4 |ET-310148 1-TR1
ED-200749 1-D10 ET-316171 2-TR1,2
ED-301911 1-D6to9 |ET-316171 2-TR4
ED-301911 2-D1ito11 |ET-316171 2-TRé6
ED-301911 2-D15to18 | ET-316171 3-TR1,2

ED-307752 1-D1,2 ET-322598 1-TR2
ED-323057 5-DS§ ET-328440 3-TR3
ED-327042 3-D4 ET-337234 2-TRS
ED-337153 3-D5,6 ET-344176 1-TR3
ED-343410 2-D13,14 | ET-621235 2-TR3
ED-344178 1-D3,4 EW-305691 9-28x
ED-344937 1-DSs EW-336924 9-3ix
ED-347623 2-D12 EwW-343363 9-27x
EF-249851 9-39x EW-346249 9-30x
EF-306951 9-33x EW-346251 9-29x

EF-306952 9-34x EwW-374894 9-25
EF-306957 9-36x EW-524845 9-26x
EF-326613 9-35x SA-202118  9-7
EF-346139 9-37x SK-344330 16-3
EF-601301 9-38x SK-344331A 10-5
EI-313797 2-IC3 SK-344331B 10-6
EI-323563 1-IC5 SK-344331C 10-7
EI-332259 24C51t07 | SK-344339A 10-8
El-337013 5-1C1,2 SP-344346A 9-9

EI-337228 1-IC1 SP-344346B 9-10x <
EI-337228 1-1C7 SP-344346C 9-11x

EI-337228 2-IC4 SP-344346D 9-12x

EI-338171 2-1C2 SP-344346E 9-13x

EI-343371 1-1C2 SZ-344341A 10-2

EI-343373 1-IC3,4 SZ-631945 9-32

EI-343374 2-IC1 7S-309315 9:16

EI-343390 1-IC6 25-319460 9-14

EJ-329610 9-18 725-447761 9-19

EJ-336895 9-17 2S5-463353 9-21

EJ-336915 2-J8tol0 | ZS5-498273 9-8x

EJ-343378 6-TM1 ZW-305013 9-4ix
EJ-343389 9-15 ZW-698308 9-40x
EJ-344368 2-J2to4
EJ-344369 3-J3
EJ-344370 2-J1
EM-344388 5-IND1
EO-336833 2-T1
EO-336934 3-Lt
EO-337684 2-VL1
EO-337880 1-L1

EO-338409  8-L1
EO-342936  6-L1
EO.345918  2-VL2,3
EO-345918  2-VL4to9
EP-337159 3-RL1
EP-344440 2-RLI
ER-200940  2-R4243
ER-305722  3-Ré
ER-308875 1-R4748
ER-319455 1-FRS,6

PART LIST AM-M7
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LA3390
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v
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FFHFF

L <
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T

i Lﬁﬁj

MUTE

SWITCH

SWITCH

B

AA
W

MODE CHANGE
MUTE ON,OFF
LOGIC

&

[55]
O 5

§

Wy

A

Pin No. Description Pin No. Description
1 vCC 11 Compulsory Mono, VCO Stop, 19kHz Check
2 AM Input 12 GND
3 FM Input 13 Stereo Indicator
4 FM/AM SW Mute Time Constant 14 :

Pilot Sync Detect Filter
5 Mute Control (ON/OFF) 15
6 FM/AM SW 16 . VCO Time Constant
7 Post Amp (Negative in) 17
PLL Loop Filter
8 Post Amp (LCH out) 18
9 Post Amp (Negative in) 19 Phase Comparator Input
10 Post Amp (Rch out) 20 Composite Amp Output
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